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Lot # DESCRIPTION MIN BID

OFFICE PICKUP ONLY

1 10 White Ace Binders/Slipcases for United States - Quantity 10 binders with slipcases. New but without boxes. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY! 100

2 3 Boxes of Philatelic Stuff Needing Some TLC - 3 x 10-ream paper boxes holding 1000's of stamps with "issues" - mint stuck down and plenty of mustiness. Plenty of 

potential in no gum stamps once soaked. Any takers? OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

24

3 Group of 15 Used Albums - all in good to excellent condition. Majority are country specific and hingeless. No stamps! OFFICE PICKUP ONLY! 50

4 Lots of Stamps in a Large Tub - Mostly used US in albums (Scott Nationals) and on stock pages, with some foreign on stock pages also. 1000's. Mixed condition. OFFICE 

PICKUP ONLY!

40

5 Manila Stock Pages - Lightly Used, Used, and Stockbook - All 8½'' x 11", qty 350 with just some minor pencil marks, 95 with heavier markings, and an Elbe type 

stockbook with 40 pages. Used but still usable. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

50

PAPER COLLECTIBLES

6 1862 $100 State of Georgia Civil War Obsolete Currency Note - Milledgeville, GA. Serial #1214. VF, appears uncirculated. With hinge remnants on back. (Est $160-200) 60

7 1864 Confederate States $5 Note, CS28 Fine - Shows Ceres and Commerce on front, blank reverse. Some staining, pinholes, and edge faults. (Est $70-100) 28

8 China Newspapers from the 1940's, 11 Different - Interesting group of 11 newspapers from 1945 and 1949, mostly commemorating American incidents like Pearl 

Harbor, early communist articles, along with a philatelic map. Newspapers include The Shanghai Herald, North-China Daily News, The Shanghai Times, and Daily War 

News. Almost all written in English with interesting articles and advertisements. Fine. (Est $60-90)

30

USA STAMPS

9 USA Scott 1 Used Fine, 4 Margin, Red Grid Cancel, 1976 and 2009 PFC - Generous margins all around, red 5-bar circular grid cancel. (SCV $425) 160

10 USA Scott 11A Used, Canton MS "Odd Fellows Links" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Wonderful strike on a sound imperf stamp with 3 tight margins. Skinner-Eno FR-

NMb 1 as per certificate. (Est $200-300)

100

11 USA Scott 30A Unused F-VF, 5¢ Jefferson, Type II - Lovely stamp with great color. Four clear margins. No gum and sound. (SCV $850 as no gum) 240

12 USA Scott 63 Used, Chattanooga TN "Horse's Head" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black Chattanooga TN 'Horse's Head' 

cancellation. Skinner-Eno PA-H 9. The stamp with small faults." Excellent strike on the fine-centered stamp. (Est $200-300)

100

13 USA Scott 64 Used (X2), Faulty both with 2023 Crowe Certs - A pair of faulty 1861 3¢ Washington "Pinks" both with certificates obtained for color verification. (SCV 

$1150)

90

14 USA Scott 64 Used Fine, 1861 3¢ Pink with 2023 Crowe Cert - Sound with black Indiana town cancel. Fine. (SCV $575) 95

15 USA Scott 64b Used, 1861 3¢ Deep Rose Pink - Sound with blue Baltimore cancel. There is a tiny pinhole next to the "F" in "FEB" and several short perfs. (SCV $155) 30

16 USA Scott 65 Used, Albany NY Negative "USA and Stars" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, and tied to small piece by a black fancy Albany 

New York negative "USA and Stars" in shield cancellation. Skinner-Eno PT-USA 2. The stamp with a natural straight edge at the left and small faults." An excellent strike 

of this wonderful 1861 patriotic cancel. (Est $200-300)

100

17 USA Scott 65 Used, Rockford IL "Bluebird" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy blue Rockford IL "Bluebird" (1861) cancellation 

(type of Skinner-Eno PA-B 18). The stamp with a natural straight edge at the left and a tiny corner crease at the lower left." A very nice example of this popular fancy 

cancel. (Est $200-300)

100

18 USA Scott 65 Used, New York NY "Bird in a Nest" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black New York NY 'Bird in a Nest' 

cancellation. Skinner-Eno PA-B 9. The stamp with a pulled perforation at the top right." Nice strike of this rarely seen cancel. (Est $200-300)

100

19 USA Scott 65 Used, Rare High Point NC Ornate Negative "D" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black high Point NC "D" in circle 

cancellation (Skinner-Eno LS-D 10a). Stamp is sound and F-VF. (Est $200-300)

100

20 USA Scott 65 Used, Albany NY Negative "Lincoln and Stars" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a black fancy Albany New York negative 

'Lincoln and Stars' cancellation. Skinner-Eno LN-NP 15. The stamp with a short perforation at the lower left and a diagonal crease at the right." Nice strike of this rarely 

seen cancel. (Est $200-300)

100

21 USA Scott 67 Unused, No Gum, Avg, 1861 5¢ Buff with 2023 Crowe Cert - Certificate states "Genuine, unused, and without gum. The stamp with small repairs at the 

top, a sealed small tear at the bottom and it is reperforated at the right." Average centering. (SCV $12,500)

900

22 USA Scott 69 Unused F-VF, 12¢ Washington - 3 large margins and close at bottom. Light creases do not detract. (SCV $675 as no gum) 130

23 USA Scott 70 Used with Fancy Star Cancel, 24¢ Washington with 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black New Haven CT "Star of David" 

cancellation (type of Skinner-Eno ST-6P 34)." Sound F-VF. (SCV $300+)

95

24 USA Scott 71 Unused Just Fine, 30¢ Franklin - Nice orange color, just fine for issue. No gum and sound. (SCV $900 as no gum) 160

25 USA Scott 78 Used, 1862 24¢ Lilac, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine used, with a four bar black cancellation. The stamp with a small tear at the bottom left (5th 

hole from the left)." Great color and avg-fine centering. (SCV $400)

50

26 USA Scott 78a Unused Fine, 24¢ Washington Grayish Lilac - Strong color, fine for issue. No gum and sound. (SCV $950 as no gum) 160

27 USA Scott 85 Used Avg, 1868 3¢ "D" Grill with 2023 Crowe Cert - Sound, black cork cancellation. (SCV $1050) 50

28 USA Scott 85 Used Avg, 1868 3¢ "D" Grill with 2023 Crowe Cert - Sound, black circle of wedges cancellation. (SCV $1050) 160

29 USA Scott 85B Used, Shifted and Split "Z" Grill with 2023 Crowe Cert - Grill is shifted and split by the vertical perforations. Cert states "genuine, used, with a red circle 

of "V"s cancellation. Unpriced variety in Scott, SCV is for normal used stamp. Fine for issue with perfs in at right side. (SCV $1100+)

130

30 USA Scott 85C Used, 1868 3¢ "Z" Grill, Fine with 2023 Crowe Cert - Black circular grid cancellation. Sound per certificate and fine centering for issue. (SCV $3500) 130

31 USA Scott 85E Used, 1868 12¢ "Z" Grill, Fine+ with 2023 Crowe Cert - Light cancellation. Sound per certificate and fine+ centering. (SCV $2250) 250

32 USA Scott 88 Mint Block/4 with Dramatic Pre-Print Paper Fold w/2022 PFC - 2022 Philatelic Foundation certificate states "unused, OG, block of four with pre-print 

paper fold, genuine, previously hinged, the fold causing a break in the paper at the top right stamp". Interesting multiple with well-pronounced grills. Off[center to the 

upper right. A wonderful addition to the specialist's collection. SCV $6000 as normal. (Est $1500-2000)

650

33 USA Scott 94 Used, Stoneham MA "US MAIL on Padlock" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert -  Cert states "genuine, used, with a black fancy Stoneham MA 'U.S. Mail on 

Padlock' cancellation. Skinner-Eno PO-PL 3. The stamp with a small perforation faults at right. Nice strike of this neat pictorial cancel. (Est $200-300)

100

34 USA Scott 113 Used with Fancy Cancel, 1869 2¢ Pictorial with 2023 Crowe Cert - cert states "genuine, used, with a black circle of 'Vs' or 'Hearts' cancellation. In my 

opinion this cancellation is not a 'Circle of Bats'". Stamp is just fine. (SCV $80+)

30

35 USA Scott 114 Used, Waterbury CT "Mortar and Pestle" Fancy Cancel, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black Waterbury CT 'Mortar and 

Pestle' type II cancellation (Rohloff O-6). The stamp with small corner crease at the lower left." Fine-centered stamp. (Est $200-300)

100

36 USA Scott 114 Used, Rare Waterbury CT "Running Chicken" Fancy Cancel, 2022 Crowe Cert - Arguably the most famous and sought-after United States fancy cancel. 

Cert states "genuine stamp, and tied to a small piece by a black fancy Waterbury CT 'Running Chicken' (Rohloff A-11). The stamp and piece with toning or staining." 

Please examine. (Est $800-1000)

400

37 USA Scott 115 Mint Fine, 6¢ Pictorial Issue w/2015 Weiss Certificate - Sound and genuine in all respects, OG, hinge remnant per certificate. Centered to the lower left. 

(SCV $2600)

300
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38 USA Scott 124 Used, Avg, Light Cancel, 1869 2¢ Re-Issue with 2023 Crowe Cert - Hard white paper, without grill. Certificate states "Light black cancel. The stamp with 

small thin at the bottom and it is reperforated at the right." avg centering. (SCV $750)

75

39 USA Scott 151 Unused, Avg, 1870 12¢ Henry Clay - Tiny spec on shoulder, regummed, hinge remnant, pencil mark on gum. (SCV $1050 as no gum) 170

40 USA Scott 153 Used, Fancy Cancel, Sound F-VF, 24¢ Scott with 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black New York NY Foreign mail Geometric 

cancellation (type of Weiss GE-EN 3, VanVlissingen and Waud G-6. Excellent cancel strike, sound F-VF stamp. (SCV $225+)

75

41 USA Scott 155 Used fancy NY Foreign Mail Cancel, 1872 90¢ Perry, 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a fancy black New York NY Foreign Mail 

Geometric cancellation (type of Weiss GE-EN 7, Van Vlissingen and Waud W-2). The stamp with large and small sealed tears." Stamp is centered F-VF. (SCV $350)

40

42 USA Scott 231 Mint Plate Block/8, 2¢ Columbian - Gum issues, selvage reinforced several places, and a few other flaws. Decent appearance, centered fine+. (SCV $800) 110

43 USA Scott 232 MVLH Plate Block/10, 3¢ Columbian - Plate block of 8 plus additional margin stamps at left. Very lightly hinged on upper left, middle, and right stamps, 

leaving the other 7 stamps MNH. Very fresh with mostly F-VF centering throughout. Nice showpiece! (SCV $1365) 

325

44 USA Scott 234 Plate # Top Strip of 4, 5¢ Columbian - Letter "B", ABN imprint, and plate #6. Hinged and tear in selvage, rough and faulty perfs at right. Stamps are MNH, 

fine centering. (SCV is $600 for stamps)

100

45 USA Scott 241 Unused F-VF, $1 Columbian with 2023 Crowe Cert - Great centering but stamp has been regummed over small thin in the hinge area per certificate. 

Excellent appearance. (SCV $500 as no gum)

100

46 USA Scott 245 Unused Fine+, $5 Columbian with 2023 Crowe Cert - Certificate states "genuine, unused, and regummed." Fine+ centered. (SCV $1250 as no gum) 260

47 USA Scott 247 Mint Plate Block/10 Imprint, 1¢ Franklin - Unwmk'd 1¢ blue with plate #98 and imprint Type II. Nicely centered all around. Short selvage, appears MNH 

but gum overall disturbed and cataloged as hinged. Excellent appearance. (SCV $1180 as hinged plate block/6 and block/4)

220

48 USA Scott 247 MNH Margin Strip of 8 with Plate Number, Imprint - Franklin, issued 1894, unwmk'd 1¢ blue with plate #29 and imprint Type I. Centered to the right, 

with design just touching perfs. Couple minor selvage flaws and a few perf separations. Top stamp appears to have brushed gum so likely previously lightly hinged. 

Appealing strip! (SCV $1180)

220

49 USA Scott 285 MNH Plate Block/6, 1¢ Trans-Mississippi - Nice appearance, perf seps at top, perfs are somewhat weak throughout, couple tiny gum stains mentioned 

for accuracy. F-VF. (SCV $800)

160

50 USA Scott 289 Mint Plate Block/4, MNH, F-VF, 8c Trans-Miss - Stamps MNH, tiny gum dist lower-right stamp, tiny inclusion top-right stamp. Well centered for issue. 

(SCV $3600)

675

51 USA Scott 292 Used F-VF, $1 Cattle in the Storm with 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, used, with a black bar cancellation. The stamp is reperforated at left." F-

VF centering. (SCV $700)

180

52 USA Scott 293 Unused Fine, $2 Trans-Mississippi with 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine, unused, and regummed." Fine centering. (SCV $960 as no gum) 190

53 USA Scott 293 Used, F-VF, Thin, $2 Trans-Mississippi - Decent centering with thin at top center. Slightly heavy cancel. (SCV $1000) 120

54 USA Scott 296 MH F-VF Plate Number Block of 6 with Imprint - Unique plate block of 6 with printer's initial across the whole selvage along, top plate number (#1145), 

and BEP imprint. Perfs have been reattached/reinforced, Stamps are all previously hinged. Sharp appearance! (SCV $2000 as MH)

400

55 USA Scott 323 MNH VF Block of 4, 1904 1c Louisiana Purchase - Couple blunt perfs at bottom right of lower right stamp. Excellent centering for this issue. Fresh! (SCV 

$240)

60

56 USA Scott 324 MNH Plate Block of 6, Fine+, 2c Louisiana Purchase - Selvage reinf with hinge. Stamps are MNH. FINE+ centering. (SCV $400 as MH) 100

57 USA Scott 328 Mint Block of 20, Fine+, 1¢ Jamestown - Large 4x5 multiple, straight edge along bottom, printers initials in selvage, and weak perfs. There is one area of 

minor gum loss at one perf intersection affecting 4 stamps. Still a nice showpiece. Centering varies but generally fine+. (SCV $1500)

100

58 USA Scott 328 Mint Block of 9, Fine+, 1c Jamestown - Some light gum dist on lower 6 stamps, including some offset. Weak perfs, some perf separations. Nice multiple. 

(SCV $505)

85

59 USA Scott 332a MNH Booklet Pane with Plate Number, 2¢ Washington - DLWM, perf 12. Plate #5261. Typical staple holes in selvage. Fine centering. (SCV $240) 55

60 USA Scott 371 MNH Imperf Plate Block of 8, F-VF - Hinged in selvage. Stamps MNH. F-VF. (SCV $410) 95

61 USA Scott 374a, 375a MNH Booklet Panes with Plate Numbers - SLWM, perf 12. Scott 374a with plate #5454, 375a with plate #5467. Fine centering. (SCV $575) 130

62 USA Scott 376 MH Fine Plate Block of 6 - 1911 3c deep violet top plate block of 6 (#36050). Hinged in selvage only. A couple of perf separations and some toning at 

upper perf intersections. Examine. (SCV $325)

44

63 USA Scott 396 Mint Strip/4 VF, 1913 Washington Coil - Perf 8-1/2 vert coil strip of 4. Left three stamps previously hinged, positions 3 with small thin, and right stamp 

MNH. Light diagonal bends on end stamps. VF centering! (SCV $320 as two pairs)

55

64 USA Scott 399 Mint Plate Block of 6, F-VF, 5c Pan-Pacific Perf 12 - Very nice plate block, all stamps NH except top-center stamp is MLH with a spec on face near top. 

Strong color and F-VF. (SCV $1900 as MH)

375

65 USA Scott 424 MNH Block of 10 with Imprint "COIL STAMPS" and Plate Number - MNH (hinged in selvage), F-VF, single-line watermark, some very light gum 

disturbance mentioned for accuracy. Nice block. (SCV $350)

90

66 USA Scott 437 MH Just Fine Plate Block Of 6 With Imprint And "A" - 1914 15c gray plate block of 6 (#5780) with BEP imprint and "A". Minor gum disturbance. Slight 

toning and crease in selvage. (SCV $1100)

160

67 USA Scott 449 Used Avg, 1918 2¢ Washington Type I Coil - Rotary perf 10 horiz, SLWM, and sound with machine cancel. Centered to the right. (SCV $650) 80

68 USA Scott 466 MNH Fine+ Block/4 with Plate Number - 1916 5c blue, perf 10, unwatermarked margin blk/4 with plate number (7632). Light hinge mark in selvage and 

pencil notation on back. (SCV $600 as MNH singles)

110

69 USA Scott 473 MH Just Fine Plate Block Of 6 - 1916 11c dark green plate block of 6 (#7505). Minor gum disturbance and offset on back. Strong color, fine centering. 

(SCV $360)

55

70 USA Scott 506 MNH Margin Block with Plate#, F-VF - 6¢ flat plate, perf 11, unwmk'd. Nice block! (SCV $100 as MNH singles) 28

71 USA Scott 526 MNH Fine Plate Block Of 6 "Gash in Forehead" Variety - 1920 2c carmine type IV plate block of 6 (#10855). Center stamp in the bottom of the block is 

the "Gash in forehead" variety. Tiny natural gum skips. Pencil mark on back in selvage noting "gash" variety. Fine. (SCV $450)

95

72 USA Scott 550 MNH Plate Block of 6, Fine, 5¢ Pilgrim Tercentenary - Fresh! (SCV $700) 95

73 USA Scott 561 MNH Just Fine Plate Block Of 6, 9¢ Jefferson - Right margin plate block of 6 (#15260). Natural light gum creases. Typical staple holes in selvage. (SCV 

$375)

65

74 USA Scott 571 MNH Margin Block with Plate Number, F-VF - 1923 $1 Lincoln Memorial, well-centered! (SCV $300 as singles) 95

75 USA Scott 572 MH Margin Block of 4 with Plate Number, F-VF - $2 US Capitol issued 1923, nicely centered bottom margin block, top two stamps previously hinged, 

bottom MNH. A few natural gum bends. (SCV $350 as singles)

95

76 USA Scott 572 MNH Graded XF90, $2 US Capitol - Nice stamp, 2023 PSE Certificate. (SMQ $180) 95

77 USA Scott 584 MLH Plate Block - 3¢ Lincoln, perf 10 issued 1925. Fine centering. (SCV $275 as hinged) 55

78 USA Scott 622 MNH Graded Superb 98J, 13¢ Harrison -  Jumbo beauty! 2023 PSE Certificate. (SMQ $275 as 98) 70

79 USA Scott 630 MLH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Well-centered sheet for this. Very lightly hinged in 6 places. (SCV $275) 70

2 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com
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80 USA Scott 658-679 MNH/MH/MHR Kansas-Nebraska Issue Complete - Kansas set with many hinge remnants, Nebraska set is MNH except for Scott 670 which is MH. 

Generally fine or better. (SCV $743)

100

81 USA Scott 771 Mint Graded GEM 100, 16¢ Imperf - No gum as issued. 2023 PSE Certificate. (Est $100-150) 48

82 USA Scott 1053 MNH VF, $5 Hamilton - Very nice stamp! (SCV $47.50) 12

83 USA Scott 3138 (x2) Bugs Bunny Complete Pane with Die-Cut Missing - Both VF, NH. (SCV $260) 75

AIRMAILS and OTHER BACK of BOOK

84 USA Scott C5 MNH Graded XF90, 1923 16¢ Airmail - Nice stamp with 2023 PSE Certificate. (SMQ $200) 95

85 USA Scott C46 MNH Graded Superb 98, 1952 80¢ Hawaii Airmail - Lovely stamp with 2023 PSE Certificate. (Est $100-150) 44

86 USA Scott C52 MNH Joint Line Pair, Small Holes, F-VF - Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $200) 30

87 USA Scott K1 MNH Plate Block, Fine+, 2¢ on 1¢ Green - Few very light gum bends and typical staple holes. MNH fine+. (SCV $600) 120

88 USA Scott K3 MNH Plate Block, Just Fine, 6¢ on 7¢ Violet - Light offset on back with some ink stains on selvage edge, gum line shy of selvage on lower right stamp. 

Typical staple holes in selvage. MNH, just fine. (SCV $675)

120

89 USA Scott K5 MVLH Plate Block, Fine, 10¢ on 5¢ Blue - Offset on back. Typical staple holes in selvage. Strong color, mint, barely touched by a hinge, and fine. (SCV $600 

as hinged)

120

90 USA Scott K8 MLH Plate Block, Fine, 16¢ on 8¢ Olive Bister - Hinge remnant on top center stamp and center selvage piece. Owner's mark on center lower stamp. Fine. 

(SCV $625 as hinged)

120

91 USA Scott K13 MH Plate Block, Fine, 40¢ on 20¢ Deep Ultra with 2007 APS Cert - Cert states "...slightly disturbed original gum, reinforced perf separations, genuine." 

Reinforced vertically through top two rows. Fine. (SCV $1300 as hinged)

190

92 USA Scott K17 MH Plate Block, F-VF, 2¢ on 1¢ Green - Hinged bottom center stamp. Short perf upper left stamp, Few perf seps in selvage, and gum line shy of selvage 

along top. F-VF centering. (SCV $850 as hinged)

170

93 USA Scott K18 MH Plate Block, F-VF, 4¢ on 2¢ Carmine - Gum disturbance along bottom 3 stamps. Otherwise a nice plate block. F-VF centering. (SCV $850 as hinged) 170

94 USA Scott Q11 MLH Graded XF 90, 1913 75¢ Parcel Post - Nice stamp with 2023 PSE Certificate. (SMQ $125 for hinged) 55

REVENUES and RELATED

95 Checks, Drafts, Etc., Most with Revenue Stamps/Imprints - Qty 95 revenue imprinted or stamped checks, bank drafts, and a deed. Nice variety, some duplicates, most 

from the late 1800's, with a couple early 20th century. Condition generally decent, but expect a few issues. (Est $125-200)

65

96 Group of US Beer Stamps - 89 beer stamps including Scott REA124, 154 (Qty 3), 156 (5), 162 (2), 164, 171 (2), 173 (2), 174, 179 (2), 180 (4), 181 (17), 183 (17), 185 

(18), 186 (13), and 193a. Decent lot with a wide variety of company perf-in cancels. Expect mixed condition. (Est $175-250) 

120

97 USA Scott RX24 Unused, $40,000 Distilled Spirits Excise Tax Stamp - Issued 1950. Rare stamp in XF condition. (SCV $750) 250

FEDERAL and STATE DUCK STAMPS

98 USA Scott RW26-RW38 MNH F-VF, 1959-1971 Issues - Nice group of 13 different, generally centered F-VF. (SCV $1167) 200

99 USA Scott RW45-RW64 MNH, 18 Different Ducks - Complete run of ducks issued 1978 to 1997 (one duplicate). All MNH F-VF or better. (Face $200) 95

100 Colorado 1985 Rainbox Trout Booklet of 10 - Cotton catalog #1 complete booklet of 10, VF+ condition. (Cotton catalog $250) 50

101 1894 Postal Note, Marion, Iowa - Horiz crease, and few other condition issues. Inspect. (Est $125-175) 40

ESSAYS, PROOFS, SPECIMENS

102 USA Scott 71P2 Roosevelt Proof, 1861 30¢ Franklin - Roosevelt album small die proof on white wove paper. Tiny flaw at right, but neatly trimmed around the proof. 

(SCV $225)

55

103 USA Scott 113E-DF, 133E-Dd on Block/4, 2¢ Orange - Interesting and amazing block with left stamps having double grill and right stamps without grill. Listed in Scott as 

113-E3g (two horizontal pairs). 1990 PF Certificate but selvage has been removed. OG and hinged. (SCV $2000 as two pairs)

350

104 USA Scott 264P5 Mint Plate Pair, 1¢ Blue Franklin - 1895 plate pair on stamp paper. F-VF, o.g., with HR. (SCV $275) 65

105 USA Scott 268P5 Unused Plate Pair, 3¢ Purple Lincoln F-VF with PFC - 1895 plate pair on stamp paper. F-VF, no gum, and left stamp with small thin at left per 1991 PF 

certificate. (SCV $250)

50

106 USA India Plate Proofs with 1869 Essays, Excellent Group! - Stellar group of 23 different singles and multiples. India plate proofs (some on cards), 1869 Pictorial issue 

proofs and essays. Note the vignette shift on Scott 119P3 pair, and the multiples of both Scott 147TC3c and 163P3. The plate proofs on India paper are generally F-VF or 

better, with a minimal of paper faults which are typical of this very thin handmade paper. The problems are isolated to the 212P3 which historically come with thins as a 

result of the printing process. There is a margin tear at the top left on the block of eight of the 15c Continental. Inventory is also scanned. (SCV $3558)  

950

107 USA Plate Proofs on Card and "SAMPLE", "SAMPLE A" Overprints - An exciting and premium group of card proofs (all VF or better). The samples are F-VF, for the most 

part o.g., some back faults to be expected as these were originally in strips of five and attached to prospectus contract forms. Some manageable duplication. Inventory 

also scanned for your perusal. (SCV $4452) 

1200

108 Sanitary Fair Scott WV11P1 & WV13P1 Composite Large Die Proofs - Great Central Fair 10c & 30C composite large die proofs printed through matte on proof paper. 

Produced by Ernest Schernikow about 1903, Carmine, Violet, Bright Blue, Vermillion, & Steel Blue. They are exceedingly scarce in relationship to the other Great Central 

Fair essays and proofs. No more than three examples of each color were pulled and many no longer exist. Valued at $350.00 each. VF-XF, some with hinge remnants, and 

a few faults. Rare group! (SCV $1750)

900

109 Scott WV11P1 on Proof Paper, 4 Different Colors - 20¢ die proofs pulled on color paper. Produced by Ernest Schernikow about 1903. Cut close to die sinkage. Colors 

include claret, black brown, carmine, and steel blue. All VF, a few with hinge remnants, and an occasional tiny flaw. (SCV $400)

150

110 USA Scott WV12P1 Die  Proofs on Colored Cards, 3 Different - 20¢ die proofs pulled on colored card and produced by Ernest Schernikow about 1903. Colors are olive on 

light green card, violet on light pink card, and ultramarine on light blue card, all VF with hinge remnants. (SCV $450)

150

111 USA Scott WV12P1 Green Die Proof on Crane's Green Bond - 20¢ green die proof pulled on Crane’s green bond, and produced by Ernest Schernikow about 1903. Sound 

and VF! (SCV $150)

50

112 USA Scott WV12TC5 Plate Proofs, 8 Different Blocks/4 - A scarce group of 20¢ plate proofs on opaque white paper, in blocks of four, in 8 different colors. Colors include 

orange, blue, green (crease and pencil marks on back), brown, black, ultramarine, slate black, and vermillion. A VF group! (SCV $1400)

450

113 USA Scott WV12TC6b,d,t Trial Color Plate Proof, 4 Different Blocks/4 - 20¢ trial color plate proof blocks of four on wove paper, perforated 12. Typical perforating! 

Colors include an unlisted color green, TC6b (vermillion), TC6d (bright blue), and TC6f (black). A few hinge remnants, otherwise F-VF. (SCV $700)

210
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BOOKLETS

114 USA Booklets, Mostly 20¢ to 29¢ Era - Several dozen mint complete booklets, mostly with 20¢-29¢ panes, with a dozen or so lower. Generally F-VF. (Face $300) 130

115 USA MNH Unfolded Booklet Pane Lot - Likely 100+ panes, very minor duplication. Good lot for the selvage variety collector. Clean and VF. (Face $170+) 90

E.F.O.

116 USA Scott 674 MNH/LH Nebraska 5¢ Plate Block with Overprint Shift, PFC - Cool variety of the Nebraska overprint on a upper right plate block #18908. Very fresh, 

lower right stamp previously hinged. Others MNH. 2021 Philatelic Foundation Certificate. (Est $300-350)

190

117 USA Scott 832-834 MNH With Shifted Vignettes - High value Prexies, 3 different, all be noticeably shifted vignettes. MNH F-VF. (Est $60-80) 36

118 USA Scott 1541a MNH Plate Block with Massive Color Shift - Incredible showpiece of the 1974 Mineral issue. MNH VF. (Est $275-350) 160

119 USA Scott 2112a MNH IMPERF Plate #2 Strip of 5 - 1985 "D" issue imperf coil strip/5 with plt#2. VF. (SCV $750) 190

120 USA Scott C199a MNH Sikorsky, Colors Omitted with 2023 Crowe Cert - Red, dark blue, and black omitted. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $900) 300

121 USA Used Jumbo Stamps, 14 Items - Group of 14 items, mostly sound, mostly 19th century, all with bigger than usual margins. (Est $75-100) 30

CIVIL WAR/CONFEDERATE STATES

122 Confederate States Scott 2 on Cover, 10¢ Jefferson with 2023 Crowe Cert - Stamp has 4 margins (Paterson printing) and appears sound. Cert states "genuine stamp, 

genuinely used on a cover addressed to Black Jack Louisiana. The stamp tied by Richmond town cancellation and the cover with small pieces out at the top) not affecting 

stamp." SCV for stamp $180. (SCV $325)

65

123 Civil War Letters and More - 5 civil war letters and a Sanitary Fair 1864 unused donation certificate for "The Great Central Fair". Four of the 5 civil war letters have 

patriotic letterheads and the last is a Camp Douglas Confederate POW letter. Fine condition throughout. (Est $100-150)

60

US POSTAL STATIONERY

124 USA Scott UY10 Unsevered Postal Reply Card - 1¢ on 2¢+1¢ on 2¢ red on buff. Some separation at ends and light toning. Rare postal card. Fine. (SCV $450) 65

125 USA Scott UY14L Variety Unsevered Postal Reply Card - Unsevered card, one side with surcharge missing, the other half with surcharge on both sides. Neat variety in 

pristine condition. (SCV $70)

24

US POSSESSIONS

126 Canal Zone Small Group of Stamps and Cover - 11 stamps, 6 blocks, and a flown Lindbergh cover. Includes unused Scott 39d and 39 block/4, and 33a block with minor 

overprint doubling in 3 stamps. A few used multiples and a couple shifted overprints accompany. The flown Lindbergh cover is not signed. Neat group, minimal flaws. 

(Est $90-120)

50

127 Canal Zone Scott 27 First Day Cover Sent to Pennsylvania, 1909 - 17 adhesives decorate this registered first day cover sent to Altoona, PA, May 11, 1909. Receiving 

cancels on back. Envelope with some faults where opened at left, back does not detract from its appeal. (SCV $750)

120

128 Hawaii Numeral Issues, 46 stamps - 46 stamps, many noted on back as forgeries or fakes. We are assuming they all are. Great lot for reference. Mixed condition and 

sold "AS IS". (Est $150-300)

95

129 Hawaii Scott R16S Mint, Specimen Overprint, Security Punch, PFC - Well-centered, 1910 $10 reddish brown and green revenue with 2018 Philatelic Foundation 

certificate stating "unused, OG, red 20mm 'SPECIMEN' overprint and security punch hole, Genuine MNH." Unpriced and unlisted in 2023 Scott (although PF has assigned 

a Scott #). MNH F-VF. (Est $275-350)

190

130 Hawaii Scott UY1 Mint Postal Reply Card, Unsevered, 1883 VF - Unsevered and never folded. Foxing, please examine. (SCV $400) 50

131 Philippines Scott J7 MH Fine+, 30¢ Deep Claret - Good color, (SCV $250 as MH) 65

132 Philippines Scott UY1, UY2, UY3 Unsevered Reply Cards, Unused - 3 different, all have been folded but still intact. Scott UY1 VF, UY2 light soiling, and UY3 moderate 

soiling and small faults. Examine. (SCV $610)

100

US COVERS

133 USA Scott 64 Pair on Cover, 1861 Indianapolis Cancel with 2023 Crowe Cert - Cert states "genuine pair, genuinely used on a cover addressed to Hartford CT. The 

stamps, which have creases and small tears, tied by black November 23, 1861 Indianapolis Indiana circular grid cancellations. The cover with edge faults." (SCV $1600)

200

134 USA Scott 64b on Cover, Cincinnati CDS - 3¢ rose pink tied by blue Cincinnati O Aug 11 duplex cancel on cover sent to Detroit. Stamp with tiny thin from erratic opening. 

Cover with large tear at top center. (SCV $170)

28

135 USA Scott 64b on Small Cover to Litchfield CT - 3¢ rose pink cancelled by circle of grid squares but not tied on cover with a muddy strike of Peekskill, NY cancel sent to 

Litchfield CT. Stamp appears sound but cover with stain/toned spot. (SCV $170)

28

136 USA Zeppelin Flights, 2 Different - Two different includes a Century of Progress card franked with Scott C18 (Sieger 241.A), and an "Around the World" flight cover 

(Sieger 29.A) Los Angeles to Lakehurst. F-VF condition. (Est $150-180)

90

137 USA Scott UX5 Postal Card, Rare Worcester MA "North-South Shaking Hands" Fancy Cancel, 2012 PF Cert - Very popular fancy cancel. Cert states "genuine usage, 

used postal card, fancy Worcester MA negative 'North South Shaking hands' cancel on locally addressed card. Nice strike! (Est $600-800)

290

138 USA Scott UX5 Postal Card, Waterbury CT Rosette Fancy Cancel - Nice strike of the eight segment rosette. (Rohloff P-12, Skinner-Eno GE-R 58). Card has minor 

perimeter toning, o/w F-VF.  (Est $600-800)

50

US FIRST DAY COVERS

139 USA Scott 553, 582, 598 on U431 First Day Cover - Three stamp combination first day cover, on 1½¢ Brown size 6 entire (#U431), stamps tied by "Washington, D.C./Mar 

19/1925" machine cancel and duplex handstamp, neat Edward C. Worden typed address, some light toning, otherwise very fine; interestingly the post office issued the 

two different perforated stamps and the coil of the 1½¢ Brown, as well as the postal envelope of that denomination all on the same day, such combinations are quite 

desirable. (SCV $200)

48

140 USA Scott 555 First Day Cover, Hodgenville, KY Cancel - "Hodgenville, KY. FEB 12/1923" machine cancel, neat Edward C. Worden typed address, VF! (SCV $350) 80

141 USA Scott 557 First Day Cover, Oyster Bay, NY Cancel - Fresh single tied to first day cover by very scarce "Oyster Bay, N.Y./Oct 27/1922" duplex, sent to Rev. H.K. 

Robinson with handwritten address, Oyster Bay Bank corner advertising return; Oyster Bay was Roosevelt's home and the stamp was scheduled to be issued there, the 

scarcity of this marking is because the postmaster had been given few stamps and he therefore refused to honor any requests for first day covers except those who came 

in person to the post office. Attractive and VF! (SCV $2000)

375

142 USA Scott 557 First Day Cover, New York, NY Cancel - New York, N.Y., Oct 27, 1922 Central Post Office machine cancel, neatly written address, VF! (SCV $250) 60

143 USA Scott 558 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington D.C./Nov20/1922" cancel, neat Edward C. Worden typed 

address, VF! (SCV $235)

48

144 USA Scott 559 First Day Cover, Niles, OH Cancel - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Niles, Ohio/May1/1923" cancel, neatly typed address, few spots along top near 

stamp, otherwise VF! (SCV $275)

48

145 USA Scott 563 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 11¢ Hayes - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington D.C./Oct 4/1922" cancel, neat Edward C. Worden 

typed address, VF! (SCV $650)

130
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146 USA Scott 564 First Day Cover, Caldwell NJ Cancel, 12¢ Cleveland - F-VF single with straight edge tied to first day cover by "Caldwell, NJ/MAR20/1923" cancel. 

Unaddressed, light toning, otherwise VF. (SCV $230)

46

147 USA Scott 564 First Day Cover, Boston MA Cancel, 12¢ Cleveland - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Boston, Mass./MAR20/1923" cancel along with Philatelic 

Exhibition Boston Public Library cancel, neat Arthur Barger typed address, VF! (SCV $200)

40

148 USA Scott 565 First Day Cover, Caldwell NJ Cancel, 14¢ Indian -  F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/MAY 1/1923" cancel. Neat Edward C. Worden 

typed address, VF. (SCV $400)

95

149 USA Scott 566 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 15¢ Statue of Liberty - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/NOV11/1922" cancel. Neat Edward 

C. Worden typed address, some toning at left, otherwise VF. (SCV $575)

110

150 USA Scott 567 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 20¢ Golden Gate - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/MAY 1/1923" cancel. Neat Edward C. 

Worden typed address, VF! (SCV $600)

120

151 USA Scott 568 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 25¢ Niagara - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/NOV11/1922" cancel. Neat Edward C. 

Worden typed address, VF! (SCV $600)

120

152 USA Scott 569 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 30¢ Buffalo - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/MAR20/1923" cancel. Neat Edward C. 

Worden typed address, VF! (SCV $800)

150

153 USA Scott 570 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, 50¢ Amphitheatre - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/NOV11/1922" cancel. Neat Edward C. 

Worden typed address, VF! (SCV $1500)

290

154 USA Scott 571 First Day Cover, Washington DC Cancel, $1 Lincoln Memorial - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Washington DC/FEB12/1923" cancel. Neat Edward 

C. Worden typed address, with very light toning at left (mentioned for accuracy), otherwise VF! (SCV $7000)

950

155 USA Scott 576//591 First Day Cover Group, 10 Different - A nice group of first days all with Washington DC cancels. Includes Scott 576 imperf pair, then 582, and 584-

591. All but one are typed addresses and the  5¢ value is handwritten on a hotel advertising cover. Toning varies with light toning on a few a well as gum line bleed-

through on a couple of the lower values. F-VF group! (SCV $610)

95

156 USA Scott 597 First Day Cover, 1¢ Franklin Coil Pair - Avg-fine pair tied to first day cover by Washington DC/JUL 18/1923 cancel. Handwritten address, few spots, 

otherwise VF. (SCV $600)

90

157 USA Scott 610 First Day Cover, 2¢ Harding, Rare First George Linn Cachet - Black text on small black bordered envelope. Estimate at only 200 made. Marion OH cancel. 

Light crease upper right, otherwise F-VF. (SCV $600)

100

158 USA Scott 610-612 First Day Covers, 1923 2¢ Harding Issues - 4 covers, Includes Scott 610 with Marion and Washington DC cancels, Scott 611-612 (imperf and perf 10) 

both with Washington DC cancels. Generally F-VF. (SCV $250)

48

159 USA Scott 617-619 on First Day Covers, 5 Different Cities - Cities include Washington DC and the following Massachusetts cities: Boston, Concord, Concord Junction, 

and Lexington. Some toning but generally F-VF condition. (SCV $800)

150

160 USA Scott 620-621 on First Day Covers, 7 Different Cities - Cities include Washington DC, St Paul MN, Minneapolis MN, Northfield MN, Decorah IA, Benson MN, and 

Algona IA. F-VF condition. (SCV $350)

60

161 USA Scott 643 First Day Cover Group, 1927 Vermont Issue, Various Cachets - First days with different Vermont city cancels including Bennington and Montpelier, and 

then the usual Washington DC. There are 10 covers with cachets including Roessler (3), Mauck.,  Gerow,  Gorham (3), and Mellone #643-1 (2). Also includes 5 without 

cachets and two 2nd day covers. Few unaddressed, others mostly typed addresses. Condition generally F-VF. (Est $200-300)

80

162 USA Scott 644 First Day Cover Group, 1927 Burgoyne Issue, Various Cachets - First days with different city cancels including Albany NY, Rome NY, Syracuse NY, Utica 

NY, and Washington DC. There are 10 covers with cachets including 1st Harris Hunt, Roessler (4), Mauck (2), and Gorham (3). Also includes 10 without cachets. Mostly 

typed addresses. Condition generally F-VF. (Est $200-300)

80

163 USA Scott C10 First Day Cover Group, 4 Different Cities, 10¢ Lindbergh - First days with different city cancels including  Washington DC, Little Falls, Detroit, and St 

Louis. Condition generally F-VF. (SCV $120)

28

US MINT SHEETS

164 USA Mint Sheet Lot - Variety of Denominations - A great variety of mint sheets, about quantity 220, all with gum. Most are collectible or saleable, a few with some 

disturbed gum. Denominations range from 2¢ to 32¢, with most higher than 15¢. (Face $1660)

750

165 Looney Tunes Imperforate Mint Sheets in Quantity - Includes Scott 3307 Daffy Duck (x21), Scott 3392 Roadrunner (X21), and Scott 3535 Porky Pig (x19). Total face is 

$203. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $1853)

170

166 USA Scott 1735 "A" Stamp, 40 Sheets, MNH - Complete sheets of 100. MNH (Face $600) 250

167 USA Scott 1757 Capex Issue, 40 sheets, MNH - Complete sheets of 48. MNH (Face $250) 120

168 USA Scott 3182-3191 Celebrate the Century - 10 Complete Sets MNH -  all sheets of 15, issued 1998-2000. (Face $489) 250

US POSTAGE

169 USA Postage - 28¢ to 50¢ Values - A variety of denominations in packages of 100. Many are 29¢ and 32¢. All clean and usable. (Face $3550) 1700

170 USA Postage Lot Sorted in Envelopes - Dealer's overstock, all odd-ball values like 7¢, 9¢, 26¢, 31¢, 40¢ and many others. There are 28 envelopes each holding anywhere 

from $25 to $40. Clean usable postage, as always, from this dealer/consignor. (Face $875)

425

171 USA Mostly Plate Block Accumulation - Mint sheet files, Vario pages, and a few small boxes holding mostly plate blocks and strips. Some condition issues, but these are 

mostly gum toning. Generally F-VF and MNH. (Face $500+)

230

172 USA Plate, Zip, Mail Early Block Accumulation in Stockbooks - 3 stockbook accumulation of several 100 plate blocks along with a few zip blocks, etc. Few better like 

Scott 906, Prexies, perf varieties, Durland better numbers, etc. Face values to $1 noted. Also a collection of PB's on Minkus pages with FV of $60+. Generally F-VF and 

200

173 USA Postage - All 25¢ Values, Qty 2000 - 20 packages of quantity 100 each. All with gum, with a few previously hinged. Clean and usable! (Face $500) 240

174 USA Postage - Part Sheets and Scrap - 3 groups in a medium size box. There is scrap ($250), plate blocks in glassines ($200), and part sheets ($160). Denominations 

vary. All with gum. (Face $600+)

250

USA COLLECTIONS AND LOTS

175 USA Collection in Scott National Album to Mid-1970's With Many Better! - Excellent collection in mixed condition, mostly used earlies, later unused, and no back of 

book. Many key items with notables used Scott 1, 2, 12, 17, 36-38, 75 (PFC), 85B (PFC), 98-100, 112-122, 155, 166, 191, 218, 241-5, 277, 290-3, 311, 599A; unused 

Scott 9X1 MNG, 178 MNG, 230-40, 285-9, 294-9, 327, 548-50, 551-73, 581-91, 630, 730-1, 735, Prexies with coils and coil pairs, and much more. The Kansas-Nebraskas 

are mixed unused-used, and pretty complete post-1922 missing just a few items. Condition and centering is very mixed so take some time to view. Owner's SCV 

$40,000+. (Est $7000-8000)

5000

176 USA Group of Better Stamps on Dealer Cards - Collector's better items id'ed on 48 dealer 102 sales cards. Expect some mixed condition but on the other hand, expect 

some nicely centered, few fancy cancels, and values to $100 with a few higher. Pretty evenly split between unused and used, and 40% of the value is a nice selection of 

BOB.  Ideal lot for the internet retailer. (Owner's SCV $5000+)

475
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177 USA Mint Collection, 1995-2002 in Scott Album - Large Scott binder holding quadrille pages with mini-sheets, plate blocks, booklets, unfolded panes, and self adhesive 

panes issued between 1995-2002. Includes Bugs and Porky imperf sheets, holograms, Celebrate the Century full set. The owner neatly mounted everything using corner 

mounts. We carefully counted the face since booklets were just covers, and two-sided self adhesive panes show both sides with no stamps beneath. F-VF throughout. 

(Face $1100) 

500

178 Small Group of 24 Unused 19th Century Stamps - Stamps are in somewhat mixed condition, but with decent frontal appearance. Gum varies with some regums. Take a 

look! (SCV $2000+)

100

179 USA 1920-30's Coils with Partial Plate Numbers - Over 100 items - singles, joint line pairs and strips, all unused, all with partial plate numbers. Many MNH with values 

to $60. Many numbers identified . Great lot for the specialist. Few faults but generally fine or better. Good catalog value! (Est $300-400)

150

180 USA Consignment Remainder of 5 Items - Mixed group includes Scott 493 MNH pair, 548 MHR plate block/6, 614-6 in blocks of 4 with top two stamps MLH bottom two 

MNH, PR124 MHR, and PC5 with creases. A diverse group. (Est $100-150)

50

USA COVER (and CARD) LOTS

181 1893 Columbus Set of 10 Postal Cards with Wrapper - All Scott UX10. Set #1, type II with wrapper EX24Wc. Pristine condition. Also includes 8 duplicates in better than 

average condition. (Est $200-300)

120

182 Small and Diverse US Cover Lot, 13 Different - Group of 13 covers include 4 better first flights; a Shanghai, China U.S. postal cancelled picture post card; 1942 Midway 

Island patriotic; a couple advertising with 3¢ banknotes; a couple earlier covers worth noting like a 1858 steamer to Cuba with Scott 33; and finally a pair of covers with 

fancy cancels. Interesting group worth consideration. Generally fine or better. (Est $250-350)

150

183 US Cover Lot of Government Mail - About 200 covers/cards, all government mail/penalty envelopes with a wide variety of usages. Take a look! (Est $150-200) 75

184 USA Airmail Cover Group - 32 airmail covers with better first flights and air shows. All sleeved, a few condition issues, but generally fine or better. (Est $90-120) 40

CANADA PROVINCES

185 Canada Provinces Collection on Minkus Pages - 124 different mostly mint stamps and sets from Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, and Prince Edward Island. Stamps are 

mounted on Minkus specialty pages and held in a repaired White Ace binder. Good value in the Newfie complete sets. Worth review, few used, some faults. (Est $200-

300) 

100

186 Canada Provinces Small Unused Group - Mostly no gum includes British Columbia Scott 8 MNG; New Brunswick Scott 7 blk/4, 8, 11; Nova Scotia Scott 8 pair and single, 

11 pair and single; PEI Scott 10 with thin. Mixed centering. (SCV $560) 

50

187 Newfoundland Tobacco NT201CP Imperf Strip of 5 - 2 oz. blue, red control #, unused row of 5, imperf, with gum and handstamped "CANCELLED". Same as NT201 with 

additional purple "CANCELLED" handstamp. Pristine mint, XF condition. (Est $75-100)

36

188 Prince Edward Island Scott 7 Complete Set of Reprint Die Proofs - Reprinted die proofs of the 6d value in 10 different colors. F-VF. (UT $200) 40

CANADA

189 Canada Scott 8 Used, 4 Margin, Imperf ½p QV 1857 Issue - Partial imprint visible at right. Appears sound when dipped, signed. F-VF. (SCV $700) 95

190 Canada Scott 19 Used F-VF, 17¢ Cartier - Lovely example with light cancel, great color and excellent centering for issue. (SCV $225) 55

191 Canada Scott 50-60 Unused, ½¢ through 50¢ Jubilees - Very mixed unused group with some having gum disturbances, small thins (6¢ major thin), or other flaws. All 

appear presentable from the front with centering fine to F-VF. Examine. (SCV $1777 as MH)

100

192 Canada Scott 51//84 Better MNH Multiples - 3 different multiples. Includes Scott 51 and 84 in blocks of 4, and Scott 53 pair. Fine, MNH. (SCV $850) 90

193 Canada Scott 56 Unused Block of 4 - Disturbed gum. Fine centering. (SCV $520 as MH) 44

194 Canada Scott 61 MH F-VF, 1897 $1 Jubilee - Very light upper right corner bend. Nice centering and MLH. (SCV $750 as MH) 180

195 Canada Scott 62 Used F-VF, $2 Jubilee - Light roller cancel. Sound and F-VF. (SCV $550) 95

196 Canada Scott 63 Unused, F-VF, $3 Jubilee - Pencil mark on back and appears regummed with Otherwise nice color and centering. (SCV $1300 as MH) 220

197 Canada Scott 96-97 MNH Wholesale Lot - Scott 96 (x30) and Scott 97 (x16). Centering varies from just fine to VF. (SCV $1770) 75

198 Canada Scott 102 MNH VF, 15¢ Quebec Tercentenary - A very well-centered stamp but with a tiny gum nick and slightly shorter perf at bottom right. (SCV $550) 55

199 Canada Selection of Mint Admirals, Scott 110//122 - 10 different, includes MNH Scott 110, 112-5, and 117-8. The high values Scott 119-20, 122 are MH. Generally fine 

and better centering. Nice group! (SCV $1065)

120

200 Canada Scott 113 MNH Block of 6 F-VF, 7¢ Admiral - Beautiful multiple!. (SCV $780) 110

201 Canada Scott 149-159 Mint Complete Set, F-VF - All are MNH except high two values. Scott 158 and 159 are MLH.  Nice set. (SCV $929) 130

202 Canada Scott 158 MNH Almost VF, 50¢ Bluenose - Lovely stamp! (SCV $425) 110

203 Canada Scott 162-177 Mostly MNH Complete Set - MNH except 166 MH, and 170, 177 MLH. Generally fine or better. (SCV $830) 100

204 Canada Scott O7a MNH VF Plate Block, No period after "S" - Missing period after "S" on LL plate block with "No.1". Variety on lower right stamp in block. (SCV $225) 55

205 Canada Scott O26a MLH VF in Strip/4, Missing "G" - Margin strip of 4 with top stamp missing "G" variety and MLH. VF centering. Rarely seen! (SCV $950) 190

206 Canada Booklet BK10b Complete, 1923, with 3 Panes - Admiral issue complete booklet with one pane each of Scott 105a, 107b, and 109a. F-VF with minor wear 

around perimeter of blue cover. Nice booklet! (UT $500)

90

207 Canada Booklet BK13a Complete, 1929, Blank Cover - KGV booklet with 3 panes of Scott 149a, 2 panes of Scott 150a, and a pane of Scott 153a. Booklet cover has a 

crease. (UT $800)

100

208 Canada UT 16Pi Black Brown "SPECIMEN" Overprint in Block/4 - 10¢ issue, F-VF block each stamp with vertical overprint in carmine. Tiny thins, staining as seen in 

scan. (UT $1800)

180

209 Canada UT 18P Yellow Green Plate Proof in Block/4 - 12½¢ issue, F-VF block. Sound block but with tiny spot on upper right stamp. (UT $1800) 180

210 Canada UT 19TCi Black Plate Proof in Block/4 - 17¢ issue, lovely block with crisp detail and adequate margins. Tiny thin between top two stamps. (UT $2200) 200

211 Canada Mint Collection 2000-2010 on Album Pages - Virtually complete for the years mounted on cut down album pages. Clean useable postage or add another decade 

to your Canada collection! (Face $700+)

250

212 Canada Mostly Mint Collection 2000-2012 in Davo Hingeless Albums - Beautiful  2 volume collection in Davo hingeless albums with slipcases covering years 2000-

2012. Few stamps in the first album are used and the rest are mint including 2nd album. 95% full overall. There are over 260 "Permanent" stamps ($239 face at current 

92¢ rate) and and additional $500+ in Canada face. Albums in excellent condition. (Est $500-600)

290

213 4 large Boxes of Canada Covers - Mostly First Days - Over 2800 covers, 95% are first day covers. Also includes postal stationery, mint and used, some postal history, and 

some stamps. All housed in first day cover albums, binders (two per page). 4 Large boxes - heavy lot! (Est $500-800)

250
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WORLDWIDE SINGLES, SETS, COLLECTIONS and LOTS

214 Argentina Zeppelin Flights, 5 Different Covers/Cards - 3 covers and 2 cards, all Zeppelin flown. Nice variety of frankings on dates ranging 1930//1934. Generally F-VF 

with some slight wear. (Est $175-200)

95

AUSTRALIA and AUSTRALIAN STATES

215 South Australia Scott 91a Unused Avg, £10 Bronze - Perf 10, with hinge remnant, appears regummed. Some facial issues so please examine scan closely. Avg centering 

and rare! (SCV $12,000)

700

216 South Australia Scott 93 Used Fine, £20 Claret with 1967 RPS Certificate - Light horiz crease does not detract. Somewhat erratic perfs all around. Fine centering. SG 

208. (SCV $2900)

325

217 South Australia Scott O83 MH Fine, 2sh/6p Rare Official - Wide spacing of "O." and "S." Perf 10, with small hinge remnant, OG, and rare! (SCV $8750) 1100

218 South Australia Die Proof for 1898 2d Issue (SG265) VF - Die proof in black on glazed card, for 2d issue of 1898 (SG 265). Dated "21 SEP 97" and endorsed "BEFORE 

STRIKING". VF. (Est $300-400)

95

219 Tasmania Scott 15 Imperf Mint Block/4, Avg-Fine with 1975 RPS Certificate - Appears unused with MHR top two stamps and bottom two MNH. Cert states penmarks 

removed. Avg-Fine centering. SG 44. (SCV $600 as used)

70

220 Tasmania Scott 32 Mint Block/4, F-VF, 6d QV - Perf 12x12, double lined "6" watermark, o.g. Appears MNH with F-VF centering for issue. (SCV $800+) 150

221 Tasmania Group of Mostly Used on Dealer Cards - 6 dozen stamps mostly identified on dealer 104 cards by an advanced collector. SCV is over $2000. Includes used 

Scott 6, 14a, 22-7, 33, and unused 74-5, and 83. We recommend viewing since lot is in mixed condition. Some imperfs lack margins, some straight edges, rough perfs, 

and a few small faults. (Est $175-250) 

95

222 Victoria Scott AR55 Used, £25 Revenue with 1901 Melbourne CDS - Engraved, perf 12½. Likely CTO. Tiny spec on back. Rare and F-VF. (SCV $1500) 250

223 Victoria Scott AR57 Used, £100 Revenue with 1901 Melbourne CDS - Beautiful stamp! Engraved, perf 12½. Likely CTO. F-VF. (Est $750-1000) 400

224 Victoria Scott AR62 Used, £6 Revenue with 1901 CDS - Double row of perfs at right. Likely CTO. Fine. (SCV $240) 44

225 Australia and Christmas Island First Day Cover Group - Colorful group of 185 mostly 1990's first days from both Australia and Christmas Island. Many contain full sets or 

souvenir sheets and would be great for a topical collector. F-VF. (Est $200-250)

80

226 Austria Unissued Airmail, 7K on 10K Red brown, 1918 - MLH, perf 12½. See note after Scott C3. Michel IIA, €650. (SCV $650) 150

227 Austria Zeppelin Flight Cards, 1930-1931 - Group of 4 Zeppelin flight cards franked with Austrian airmails. Two are Sieger 120Aa (one without "Arctique" cancel, the 

other without Russia cancel with tear at top). The others are Sieger #71.A and 101.d. Some corner wear. (Est $150-180)

85

228 Belgian Congo Mint/Used Accumulation - Many 100's mint and used on stockpages and in glassines. We spotted a few better, some panes of 8, security punched 

multiples (condition issues), and more. Some better include unused Scott 48a, 60a, 61b, 62a, 173-83, 226-7, B26, B27-31, C8a, C11a. Also includes some independent 

Congo and Sud-Kasai. Expect some faults. (Est $150-200)  

75

229 Belgian Congo Cover Accumulation - About 230 covers - mostly commercial registered, censored, airmail, flights, and a few first days. Ranges from the early 1900's to 

1950's. Several better throughout. Mixed condition throughout. (Est $300-400)

190

230 Belgium Scott 16 MH Fine, 40c Leopold - Very shallow hinge thin, original gum with slight crystallization and toning. Fine for issue. (SCV $450) 48

231 Belgium Scott 36 MH Fine, 1Fr Leopold II - o.g., pencil marks on back. Gum somewhat crystallized. (SCV $400) 38

232 Belize Excellent MNH Accumulation in 3 Stockbooks - Couple 100 MNH stamps, sets, and souvenir sheets into the 1990's. Includes Scott 345-60, 430-7, 438-9 (x2 

each), 471-89,  500-2, 538-46, 572-87, 646-52, B1-8, and many more $30+ sets and souvenir sheets. Manageable duplication of several better souvenir sheets. All 

housed in 3 small stockbooks. SCV is over $3000. Lots of topicals and F-VF material throughout. (Est $750-1000)

375

233 Bermuda Mint and UsedCollection on Scott Pages to 1969 - Mostly unused collection, some MNH, over 200 singles and sets on Scott Specialty pages from beginning to 

1969. Better items include unused Scott 20, 51-2, 55-69 (9 diff), 71-9, 94, 105-14. SCV over $1700. Few no gum early issues, few flaws, but generally F-VF. (Est $250-

300)

150

234 Brazil Sanabria 83-84D Mint Set, 1944 Charity Overprints - Scott unlisted and rarely seen. A few with some light gum or perf tip toning. Examine. Otherwise F-VF. (Est 

$300-400)

120

235 Brazil Zeppelin Flight Cover to Lakehurst - Zeppelin flight cover from Rio to Lakehurst with green receiving cancel. Franked with Brazil Scott 4CL5 (SCV $300). Nice cover 

in F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)

90

236 Brazil Zeppelin Flight Covers, 7 Different - Group of 5 covers and 2 cards dated 1930//1933. Few different destinations. 3 covers without receiving cancels. Clean and F-

VF. (Est $250-300)

140

237 Brazil Mint/Used Collection in 10 Binders - Consists of a couple 1000 stamps, souvenir sheets, and first day covers all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated 

pages (pages likely not complete) in 10 binders. The first binder is the best with used first issues and Don Pedros like Scott 21-8, 39-40, 42, 44, 68-77, and others. The 

other binders hold many affordable singles (many MNH), partial sets, sets, several dozen full sheets, couple dozen first days, and some unmounted/unprocessed 

material. Expect faults but most of the later issues are generally F-VF. (Est $600-800)

400

238 Burkina Faso/Upper Volta Collection - Unused/used collection of several 100 stamps and several souvenir sheets, mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated 

pages (pages not complete) in 3 binders. Some early French area but then a good selection of singles, sets, and part sets. Much is unused (some MNH) along with CTO to 

consider, and finally a selection of 90 or so lovely proofs that add some spice to anyone's collection. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $150-200)

95

239 Burundi Unused/Used/CTO Collection in 6 Binders - Extensive collection of over 1000 stamps and several souvenir sheets, mounted or hinged to Steiner computer 

generated pages (pages not complete). Includes several perf and imperfs of the same set. A few better include Scott 40-1 imperf blocks, 185-201, C46-54, and C183-6  

Lots of very affordable items to go through and appears to end in the mid to late 1970's. Generally F-VF. (Est $200-250)

120

240 Cambodia Mostly Unused Collection in 4 Binders to 2001 - Nice collection of over 1200 stamps and souvenir sheets all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer 

generated pages (pages not complete). Many better unused include Scott 18-37, 18a, 23a, 26a, 28a, 53-8, 321-3, C59-62 with much MNH throughout (only a few 

used/CTO). All housed in 4 binders. SCV around $2200+,  F-VF, and nice! (Est $300-400)

180

241 Cameroun (French) Scott B10-B13 MH Complete Set, 1949 Spitfire - Stamps are toned so please examine stamps. Otherwise F-VF centering. (SCV $520) 44

242 Central Africa Mint/Used/CTO Collection in 3 Binders - Consists of about 200 stamps, couple dozen modern large proofs, and a few first day covers all mounted or 

hinged to Steiner computer generated pages (pages likely not complete) in 3 binders. Includes a lot of unprocessed material in binder sleeves along for the ride and a 

sheet of 20 of the Christa McAuliffe 1986 issue (SCV $90).  Generally F-VF. (Est $90-120)

44

243 Chile Unused/Used Collection in 3 Binders to 1992 - Nice collection of several 100 stamps, souvenir sheets, and sheetlets all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer 

generated pages (pages not complete). Early issues generally used but Scott 1-14 could be suspect, and others are pretty common in singles, part sets, and sets. Unused 

includes Scott 254-5, C124 in sheets/25, C8 MNH and likely a few others. Expect a few faults but generally F-VF. (Est $100-150)

70
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244 China, All Areas, Large Mixture on Stockpages - Several 100 stamps and souvenir sheets, old to new, mint and used, different areas of China with a few Imperial China, 

then plenty of ROC and PRC. Includes some nice modern topical material, and Scott unlisted like show sheets, and the like. All lined up on stock sheets. Worth review. 

Expect a few faults. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-300)

95

245 China Collection on Quadrille Pages - A unique collection of 100+ stamps hinge mounted to pages, many times only one stamp per page, unless parts of sets or 

complete sets. Few decent items like Scott 14, 20 unused, a few multiples, and back of book with some occupation and NE Provinces. Some stamps described in detail 

along with notes showing varieties. Must be seen to be appreciated. Generally fine and better throughout. (Est $150-200)

75

246 China Cover Lot Showing Postal Rates, Mostly 1940's - Mounted and annotated collection of 29 covers and cards showing how postal rate was determined on back of 

each item. Most are sent 1947-8, and includes airmail and registry covers. Some mixed condition but interesting. (Est $400-500)

190

247 China Covers, Foreign and American Consular Service - 14 covers all sent to Secretary of State, Washington DC between 1931-41 from Shanghai, Foochow, Tsinan, 

Chungking, and Yunnanfu. Four on these business size envelops are sent registered, most have wax seals, and all are from the FDR collection. Generally fine condition. 

(Est $250-350)

110

248 China Postal Card Lot, All Japanese Occupation, 1938-1940 - 12 China Post postal cards or picture post cards dated about 1938-1940. All have cancels and chops 

identified (in English) as to military unit and censor. Owner's notes accompany. Generally F-VF. (Est $200-300)

90

249 China Registry Labels - 26 registry labels and 28 registry cancels on piece. Includes a scarce "U.S. America Shanghai, China" label and a 1941 registered cover originating 

from the American Consulate in Chefoo, China sent to the US Secretary of State. Cover was formerly in FDR collection. Interesting group. (Est $60-90) 

30

250 Early China Collection on Pages to 1940's - Potent little collection of a couple 100 mint and used hinge mounted to pages. Nice showing of large and  small dragons and 

other pre-1900, then followed by more common stamps with an occasional nugget. Back of book holds some value also. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $400-500)

220

251 China  Early "SPECIMEN" Overprints - 6 different, includes 3 high value Gateways, and 3 Junks (2 are surcharged). No gum and sound except for $5 Gateway which has a 

fault at bottom. Fine.  (Est $300-400) 

160

252 China Scott 1-2 Used Fine, 1878  Imperial Dragons - Sound appearance. (SCV $800) 120

253 China Scott B4-9, B9a MH Complete Refugees Surcharge, SPECIMEN Overprints - Souvenir sheet has been folded and has several thins. Stamps are sound and VF but 

have been hinged. (Est $200-300) 

65

254 People's Republic of China Scott 1104-1107 MNH Complete Set - China Post No. N12, 1972 issue, Construction of the Red Flag Canal. Complete set of 4, MNH, F-VF. 

(SCV $140)

38

255 People's Republic of China Scott 1761 MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1981 Beauties -  China Post No. T69. MNH VF (SCV $210) 65

256 People's Republic of China Scott 1901-1904 Complete Set, 1984 Paintings -  Complete set in blocks of 4 and souvenir sheet. China Post T.89. F-VF MNH. (SCV $286) 75

257 People's Republic of China Group of Mostly MNH Singles and Sets - 33 dealer cards with singles, part sets and complete sets. All except one card are MNH but 

condition is mixed. Better include Scott 840, 1080-31114-6, 1228-31, 1271-4, 1389-98 (Horses), and 1557-72. Due to previous storage, there are some with toned perfs. 

Generally F-VF or better. (SCV $1247)

150

258 People's Republic of China MNH Souvenir Sheets - Six different with one duplicate as follows. Scott 1803, 1863 1920, 1904, 1955, 2095 (x2). MNH VF. (SCV $449) 95

259 People's Republic of China Cover Group, Mostly 1970's - 60+ covers mostly franked with commemorative stamps of the 1970-1980, with a few earlier with definitives.  

Nice group in generally fine and better condition. (Est $150-200)

80

260 Colombia Unused/Used Collection in 4 Binders - Nice collection of likely 1000+ stamps and souvenir sheets all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages 

(pages not complete). Many better classics (few up to $400 SCV) in somewhat mixed condition but offers shades and varieties. There is a decent level of completion in 

the binder that holds Colombian States which could fill holes in your collection. All housed in 4 binders, and includes a folder and large glassine of unprocessed material. 

Expect mixed condition earlies and then F-VF the rest of the way. Worth consideration. (Est $350-450)

220

261 Congo Peoples and Democratic Republic Collections - Democratic is an unused collection of around 350+ stamps, 1960-1971, with Scott 670-87, 703-12, 727-30, 735-

44. The People's Republic is a bit better with 400+ unused, used, CTO from 1959-96 with better like MNH Scott 183-90, 208-13, 233-6, C36, C45-51, C89-93. Both 

collections mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (may not be complete) in 3 binders. A few stock pages included with a bunch of CTO plus a bunch of 

unmounted. Generally F-VF. Worth a look! (Est $200-300)

130

262 Amazing Cook Islands Collection to Early 2000's - Highly complete large collection in 2 big Scott 3-ring binders, the first having mostly Scott pages and the second having 

Palo pages, and both having lots of collateral material between the pages. The 19th century to the 1920's are missing just a few, but stocked with mint and used 

(sometimes both) including many with SCV $30 and higher. Mint notables include 80-82, 84-90, 101-2, 103-6, 112-4, 116-24, 179-191, and more modern long sets like 

564-586, 710-6, 787-815, 948-82, 984-9, 1058-89, 1215-1266H, 1275-8, 1460-71, 1491-502, and O41-O53. Aside from a an occasional fault on the earlier issues, expect 

F-VF throughout and worthy of consideration. (Est $1200-1800)

550

263 Cook Islands Accumulation/Collection in Binders - A pair of binders and an envelope holding some earlier material along with mostly modern, some mounted on blank 

pages. Many souvenir sheets and sheetlets are loose and in need of a good album to see what's all here. Lots to go through in the 1970-80's, expect mild duplication. If 

new to this country, should fill a bunch of spaces in your collection. There is also a couple dozen FDCs. Generally fine and better. (Est $100-150)

70

264 Costa Rica Sanabria 122-126 MH complete, "1944" Overprinted Airmail Officials - Scott unlisted, 5 different, with a few being MNH. Sanabria #123 has some gum 

toning. Difficult set to obtain. F-VF. (Est $300-400) 

120

265 Costa Rica Unused/Used Collection in 3 Binders to 2011 - Nice collection of many, many 100s stamps, souvenir sheets, and sheetlets all mounted or hinged to Steiner 

computer generated pages (pages not complete). Early issues generally used but then good value in Scott 401//618 MNH sheets and blocks and the large pieces that 

follow in the 2006-2011 time period. All housed in 3 binders, and includes some unprocessed material within the binders. Expect a few faults but generally F-VF. (Est 

$375-450)

250

266 Costa Rica Used Collection to 1993 - Many 100's used stamps housed in a worn Scott album. The pages are not Scott pages but a few pages provide spaces for varieties. 

Collection is abbout 80% complete. Some better used include 117-27, 169-76, 201-8, 377-85, C11-3 (unused), C54, C67-73, C104-16, C197-210,  C227-45, CO1-13, J1-8, 

and others. A great start to a used collection with many clean used copies throughout. Generally fine and better. (Est $250-350) 

130

267 Croatia Unused Collection, 1941-1949 - Collection of well over 200 stamps, gutter blocks, souvenir sheets, full sheets mounted or hinged on Steiner computer generated 

pages. Includes better like unused Scott 1-8, 9-15, B1-2 (MNH), and B11, B18, and B31 all perf and imperf. SCV over $650 and includes some unlisted Government in 

Exile singles and blocks. Generally fine or better. (Est $90-120) 

60

268 Large Cuba Collection, 1000's in 8 Binders - 1000's of stamps on Steiner computer generated pages (likely not complete) in both Mystic Castro and Kenmore Cuba 

binders. Most of the value is in the pre-1900 unused singles like Scott 2, 15, 22, 26, 31, 37 and many others in the $10-30 range. Binders 2-6 go from 1964-2008 and 

loaded with CTO used singles and sets.  The last 2 binders are all yet to be processed on stockpages, loose in sheet holders, etc but there is lots here. Expect some mixed 

condition especially in the older issues. Generally F-VF. (Est $250-350) 

150

269 Cyprus Early Mint/Used Group on Stockpage - Scott 1//134, 21 stamps, mixed between mint o.g., no gum, and used. Values $25 and higher to $1500. All identified with 

plate numbers when available. Expect some faults and very mixed centering, but there are many sound stamps here. (Owner's SCV $3142)  

180
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270 Cyprus Unused/Used Collection to 1988 - Nice collection of several 100 stamps and several souvenir sheets, mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages 

(pages not complete). A little sparse in the early issues but picks up rapidly in the 1950's. Some better items include unused Scott 168-82, 229-31, 244-6, 262-4, 278-91, 

and used 278-91 and 640-54. Stamps from the 1980's pretty much MNH with many sets. There are 68 FDC's from 1953-1988, and also 3 stocksheets of over 100 

modern "SPECIMEN" overprints. Generally fine or better. (Est $175-250)

100

271 Danzig 1932 International Airmail Commemorative Card - Card used for Zeppelin flight. Sieger 170.Aa. Couple corner creases, otherwise fine+. (Est $90-120) 50

272 Denmark Unused/Used Collection in 10 Binders to 1997 - Nice collection of 1000+ stamps, several souvenir sheets, covers, modern booklets and some additional 

esoteric stuff like essays, railroad parcel post, and seals (1904//1983), all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Many better 

mostly used in the classic period then changes over mostly unused with much MNH. Covers are mostly FDCs, essays (30) from the 1930's, and the Railroad parcel post 

issues are mounted to Minkus pages. About $300 SCV in Danish West Indies included. Some faulty in the classics, but gradually changes over to F-VF. Nice collection! (Est 

$900-1200)

675

273 Dominica Accumulation in Box - Several 100 singles, sets, and souvenir sheets fill a pizza type flat box. Quite disorganized with stock pages, album pages, dealer cards 

and glassines. We spotted pre-1900 as well as the later topicals. Lots here to sort through. Expect some mixed condition and possible finds. Generally F-VF. (Est $150-

200) 

80

274 Dominican Republic Unused/Used Collection in 3 Binders - Nice collection of many 100's stamps, souvenir sheets (perf and imperf) mounted on Steiner computer 

generated pages (likely not complete). Many unused sets filling the first two binders, and the third binder having stuff yet to be mounted as well as perf/imperf souvenir 

sheets. Expect a few faults, with nice material in general. (Est $150-200) 

80

275 Dominican Republic Scott RAC2c MNH, 1930 Hurricane Relief - 1930 postal tax Airpost stamp, surcharged 10¢+10¢ in gold on 10¢ black and rose. Signed Kessler, Elliott. 

MNH F-VF. Sanabria #17. (SCV $95)

38

276 Dubai Accumulation Stockpages in Binder - Several dozen dealer cards lined up on stockpages, souvenir sheets, and strips mostly form the 1960-70's. Some identified, 

some unused with MNH, but expect used/CTO also. Needs sorting and album pages to see what's here. Some duplication and generally fine or better. (Est $60-90)

30

277 Ecuador Sanabria 206-211 MH Complete, 1947 Issue - Revolt against President Mancheno, interior service stamps overprinted in blue (10,000 sets issued), the last 3 

with "AEREO" overprinted in red (only 1000 sets issued). Stamps F-VF with no gum as issued. (Est $90-120)

46

278 Ecuador Unused/Used Collection in 4 Binders to 1995 - Nice collection of likely 1000+ stamps and souvenir sheets all mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated 

pages (pages not complete). Good value in the classics with unused Scott 1, 5, 6, and used Scott 8. Many SCV $10+ sets follow in unused, used, and sometimes mixed.  

All housed in 4 binders, and includes a considerable amount of unprocessed material within the binders. Expect mixed condition earlies and then generally F-VF the rest 

of the way. (Est $200-300)

120

279 Egypt Unused/Used Collection in 3 Binders to 1990 - Nice collection of around 1400 stamps, sets and souvenir sheets and a few covers all mounted or hinged to Steiner 

computer generated pages (pages not complete). Mostly common affordable stamps but we did spot Scott 25 (mint no gum), unused Scott 999-1002, 1056-67, and a 

few others. Some faulty in the classics, but gradually changes over to F-VF. Worth a look! (Est $200-300)

140

280 Equatorial Guinea Collection in 6 Binders - Collection of 1000's stamps and souvenir sheets, mounted or hinged to Minkus specialty album pages, 1968 to late 1980's. 

Much in addition between the pages and elsewhere to go through. Much is unpriced in Scott but should be tantalizing enough at our opener. Generally F-VF. (Est $200-

250)

120

281 Estonia Unused/Used Collection to the 2000's - Nice collection of 400++ stamps and souvenir sheets mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (likely not 

complete). Many better unused semi-postal sets highlight this collection (Scott B20-B49). Mostly unused hinged sets to 1939, then mostly MNH sets to 2003.  xpect a 

few faults, with nice material in general. (Est $150-200) 

80

282 Ethiopia Unused/Used Collection in 2 Binders - Nice collection of well over 1100 stamps mounted on Steiner computer generated pages. Many unused sets with better 

like 1-7, 165-74, 232-41, 42-6 MNG, 281-3, 302-6, 345-50, C1-10, C21-2J57-62, N1-7, and more. SCV $1900+. pages go to 2005, but rather sparse after 1988. Expect 

very few faults, nice material in general. (Est $300-400) 

190

283 Falkland Islands Collection in 3 Binders to Mid-1980's - Nice collection of about 500+ stamps, sets, gutter pairs, souvenir sheets and FDCs, mounted or hinged to 

Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Starts with a few better QV items unused/used, then becomes fairly complete post-1930's. Notables include 

Scott 16-8, 77-80, 84-96, 99-100, 107-20, 182-42 all MH, then MNH Scott 166-79, 197-209, and 210-22. Also includes about 3 dozen FDCs and a folder with unmounted 

on cards with some watermark varieties.  SCV exceeds $3000. Few early faults likely but generally fine or better. (Est $450-600)

300

284 Faroe Islands Mint Collection to 1993 - Nice collection of several 100 stamps, sets, souvenir sheets, and booklets mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated 

pages (pages not complete), 1975-1993. Spot checking reveals MNH, there are 21 sheetlets (includes Scott 28-30, 45-7, 53-4, 55-8, 59-62. and 83-5), a couple of better 

booklets (Scott 94a, 120a), and a few FDCs and Christmas seals sheets. All in 3 binders, a clean start to a new collecting area! (Est $200-300)

150

285 Fiji Unused/Used Collection to Late 1980's - Nice collection of about 500 stamps, souvenir sheets, FDC's mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages 

(pages not complete). Starts with a few better Crown and CR stamps (Some mixed condition), then many unused (much MNH) sets to the late 1980's. Better unused 

include Scott 19, 49-52, 78, 106, 117-31B, 176-89, J12-9 and used Scott 16, 21, 25, 29, 79-92. Two dozen first days and envelope of unmounted or duplicates also 

included. SCV about $3500. Early mixed condition, later generally F-VF. (Est $450-600)

300

286 Finland Unused/Used Collection to the 1990's in 4 Binders - Better collection of over 1000 stamps, souvenir sheets, booklets, FDCs, and vending machine stamps 

mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Good value  in the classics, some faulty, but many F-VF examples, and generally F-VF to 

the end. Better used include Scott 6-11 and 12-3 with faults, 16, 17-24 several shade varieties, 46-58 (no guarantee on high values), and unused Scott C1, Q6-9. Over 80 

covers, mostly first days also included. SCV over $8500. Generally fine or better after the classics. (Est $800-1200)

575

287 Aland Collection in Lighthouse Hingeless Album to 2018 - Stamps and souvenir sheets about 90% complete to pages and MNH. SCV $950+, very clean collection, easy 

to complete, this high end hingeless album includes a matching slipcase. (Est $250-300)

150

288 Fabulous Fiume Collection - Unused/used collection of well over 200 stamps mounted on computer generated pages. Very high catalog and highly complete. Includes 

better like unused Scott 1b-23a, 73A-85, 86-99, 100-3, 122-7, 128-33, 134-148, 172-83, B4-15, E10-7, J1-12, J15-26, and used Scott 149-60, E4-5, E6-7, E9. Over $6400 

SCV but nothing is authenticated so sold "AS IS". Expect a few faults. (Est $500-800) 

290

289 France Scott 329a-d MNH Block From 1937 Souvenir Sheet - Fresh, VF. (SCV $360 as singles) 75

290 France Scott B274a MNH Complete Booklet, 1952 Cupid - Booklet with pane of 10 stamps. VF condition. (SCV $375) 85

291 France Scott B301a Complete Booklet, 1955 - Complete booklet with pane of 10. F-VF. (SCV $300) 46

292 Early French Documents, Revenue Imprinted, 5 Different - Group of 5 documents between 1685-1707 with revenue imprinted Un Sol tax rates. All different cities and 5 

different imprints. Expect mixed condition. Please examine. (Est $50-100)

24

293 France - 2 Different Early 1930's Aviation Day Returned Cards - Two cards, a 1930 Bourget, France airmail postcard aviation day from Vincennes to Casa Blanca, 

Morocco and returned; the other a 1931 Vincennes, France airmail postcard to Bucharest, Romania and retuned. F-VF. (Est $75-100)

40

294 Germany Mint Collection to 1949 in Lindner Hingeless Album - Leather bound album (some wear) holding a clean collection with most of the Hitler era stamps and 

souvenir sheets, plebiscites, Soviet Zone, and early DDR. Somewhat sparse through the early 1930's but then almost complete with Olympics, all the Hitler sheets, and 

other complete sets. Much in the $20-50 range with several higher. Worth a look. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $450-600)

220

295 Germany Mostly WWII Large Items - 5 items includes a group of 58 WWII Occupation of Poland cancels on stamps; Michel 183, 185 in coil strips of 11; Scott 10NB2 

used sheet with Neukirch (Lasitz) 1950 cancels and two varieties (positions 12 and 24); Germany scott 115-116 sheets of 20 (some perf sep); Hindenburg full booklet 

pane sheet. Diverse group, generally fine condition. (Est $100-150)

44
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296 Germany Postal History Group - Postal history group of 36 covers/cards. Includes Zeppelin flights, German occupation, 3rd Reich era, better post cards, and airmail 

covers. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $150-200)

85

297 Germany 1863 Stampless, Magdeburg - Pre-printed folded letter invoice from cigarette factory, 30 June 1863 CDS. Wax seal, fine condition with some foxing from age. 

(Est $75-100) 

48

298 Germany 1913 Airmail on Rhein Flight Card - Sanabria #513 on Rhein card. Zeppelin LZ-9 (Military airship ZII). Stains at left, examine. Rarely seen. (Est $80-120) 48

299 Germany Zeppelin Flights, 7 Different Covers/Cards - 4 covers and 3 cards all franked with Scott C35-C37 stamps. Nice group, a few with minor flaws. (Est $350-400) 250

300 Germany Wartime Occupation Collection in Lindner Hingeless Album - Lovely collection spanning 1914-1940 in high end leather covered hingeless springback album. 

Couple 100 mint occupation stamps with decent showings of Danzig, Eupen and Malmedy, General Government. and a few others. Many part sets, few complete sets, 

likely some MNH. This clean collection awaits your additions. F-VF. (Est $250-300)

130

301 Great Britain Scott 1, 2 Used - First Two Issues - Just average copies, both with Maltese cross cancels, but lacking full margins. (SCV $1350) 100

302 Great Britain Scott 7b used, Deep Violet, 1854 6p QV - 3 large margins, into design at left. Watermark "V R" located at top and inverted. Lovely deep shade. SG 61 (SCV 

$4250)

250

303 Great Britain Scott 209 MH, F-VF, 1929 £1 UPU - Stunning stamp, previously hinged. Some mild gum toning. Nice! (SCV $750 as MH) 190

304 Great Britain 1883 Queen Victoria Issues with "SPECIMEN" Overprints - 4 different includes SG 188s, 190s, 195s, and 196s. Few tiny back faults, mixed centering. (SG 

£970)

100

305 Great Britain Scott Unlisted Stuff - Many 100's from Lundy, Herm, Jethou, Thomond, Guernsey-Sark, Isle of Man, Davar Island. Many topicals, excellent variety, and 

clean. (Est $60-80)

30

306 Great Britain Early Issues with Penny Blacks, Mulready - 4 pages neatly written up includes 3 used Penny Blacks (lacking margins, one with rare blue Maltese Cross 

cancel), a used Mulready envelope. and a group of mint multiple and used singles of overprinted Official Inland Revenue with overprint varieties. Mixed condition. (Est 

$400-600)

180

307 Great Britain Prestige Booklet Accumulation - About 60 or so prestige booklets going to 2008, Scott BK145//BK184, with several in the $20+ range and going as high as 

$60. Some duplication (a couple heavy at times at over 3). SCV over $1100. Generally fine condition or better. (Est $200-300)

95

308 Great Britain Revenue Documents - 175+ revenue documents  - embossed imprints, revenue stamps, postage used as revenues, indentures, and 37 TV broadcasting 

receiving licenses with stamps. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-250)

120

309 Great Britain Offices Old Tyme Collection - Nice collection of a couple 100 mint and used (sometimes both) hinge mounted to quadrille pages. Better include 

Tripolitania unused Scott J1-J10; Morocco Scott 34-45 mixed used/unused, unused 268-9, 501-7, 509. Good showings of Turkish Empire and China Offices in Hong Kong 

have several notables also. Few faults to be expected, but generally fine and better. Don't pass this one up! (Est $120-150)

60

310 Greenland Scott 10-18 MLH Complete Set, 1945 - VF centering and MLH. (SCV $166 as MH) 38

311 Honduras Pre-1940 Specialized Collection - Mounted collection of several 100 mint and used neatly written up (in Spanish) on quadrille pages in springback binder. 

Much is Scott unlisted as there are imperf singles and pairs, imperf-betweens, and proofs along with the Scott listed with inverted overprints, tete-beche, and other 

varieties. Some fakes are noted and some mixed condition is expected. But this is a wonderful addition to just an ordinary Honduras collection. Careful review is 

300

312 Hong Kong MNH Collection, 1961-1990 - Lovely collection of a couple 100 mounted and annotated on White Ace QE2 pages in WA binder. Complete sets, souvenir 

sheets with values to $20 and higher throughout. Clean, but with Scott catalog numbers and prices in pencil. F-VF. (SCV $1230)

160

313 Hong Kong Accumulation on Dealer Pages - Counter book holding a couple 100 mint and used all identified on dealer sales pages with a nice selection of dues. Starts 

with a couple dozen QV used, early commemoratives mixed unused/used, a group of mostly mint QE2 definitives, then a nice sampling and wide variety to the early 

2000's with later being MNH complete sets. Manageable duplication for the retailer. Expect a few faults, generally fine and better throughout. (Est $200-250)  

95

314 Hong Kong Modern Accumulation - Over 100 items from stamps, sets, souvenir sheets, booklets (including Lunar New Year). Lots of great topicals, minor duplication, 

and clean. (Est $200-300) 

100

315 Hong Kong Mint Lot, Mostly Sets - Includes Scott 151-3, 215-7, 218-233. Few of the sets are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $300+) 46

316 Hungary MNH, MH Better Souvenir Sheets - Eight different as follows: Scott 486 MH, 1461a MNH, B202 MNH, B203 MNH, C67 MNH, C80 MNH, C95 MNH, CB2 MLH. F-

VF (SCV $497)

80

317 Iceland Scott 13a Used F-VF, 1876 20a Pale Violet, 2001 Nielsen Certificate - Reykjavik cancel. Facit 14b. F-VF (SCV $500) 95

318 Iceland Scott 85 Used F-VF, 1907 Kings, 2007 APS Certificate - Genuinely used and almost VF. (SCV $350) 100

319 Iceland Scott 140 Used VF, 1926 10Kr Surcharge, 2001 Nielsen Certificate - Reykjavik cancel. Nicely centered. Facit 122 (SCV $450) 130

320 Iceland Scott O51 Used VF, 1922 Official, 2000 APS Certificate - Beauty! (SCV $260) 75

321 India Scott 203-206 MH Complete Set, 1948 Gandhi - Nicely centered set free from faults. (SCV $557) 140

322 India Used Dealers Stock in Glassines - Couple 100 glassines identified by Scott between Scott 147//479 with a few later mint items added. Expect mixed condition and 

sometimes heavy duplication. Offered cheaply. (Est $125-150)

50

323 Italian States Used Stamps and Cover - 4 used stamps with one on piece, all likely forgeries. Includes Roman States Scott 11 on piece and single, Scott 10 but deep blue 

rather than dull blue, and Two Sicilies 15.  Very high catalog value if real, but sold "as is".  (Est $200-300)

95

324 Japan Large Mint Accumulation, Stamps and Souvenir Sheets - Accumulation of Japan sheets, part sheets, souvenir sheets, and more. High catalog value in the full 

sheets of 20 like Scott 432,  466, 473a, 499, 550a, 587-8, 591, sheets of 30 of Scott 406, 412, and 416. Note that these better sheets are all toned. Owner's SCV is 

$2777. Lot also includes a group of modern postage to the tune of over 15,000yen. Examine. (Est $200-300)

150

325 Libya Scott 52a, 54a MH, Fine, Perf 11 Varieties - 15c and 30c stamps. Fine centering. (SCV $615) 30

326 Liechtenstein Zeppelin Covers - Two Liechtenstein Zeppelin covers, Sieger 110.b and 408.A. The first in mixed condition with a tape stain and tiny tear slightly affecting 

the stamp at top. Second cover F-VF. (Est $150-200)

95

327 Mauritius Mint/Used Accumulation on Stockpages - Potent group of well over 100 different with some mild duplication of 2-4, but also including some shades and 

varieties. Includes unused Scott 7, 8, 62, 65, 71, 123, 149-51, 198  and used Scott 11, 19, 28-30, 42, 62, 198. Expect a few faults, but most are in sound condition. SCV is 

over $4300. (Est $600-800)

350

328 Monaco Michel 789 MNH VF Souvenir Sheet - 1964 John F Kennedy - Mini-sheet of one, perforated. Stamp is Scott 596, however, sheet not listed in Scott. (Mi €300) 44

NETHERLANDS and COLONIES

329 Netherlands Antilles Scott C44-C50 MH Higher Values, 1947 Airmails - Group of 7 diff, all MLH and well-centered but a few have some perimeter perf toning. Missing 

from many collections. Examine. (SCV $482)

60

330 Netherlands Indies Collection on Scott Pages - 160+ stamps hinge mounted collection to Scott vintage pages 1864-1918. Some better remaining like used Scott 1, 2 

both with faults, 6 and unused 9. Some shade and perf varieties included as well as sometimes unused and used of same stamp. SCV over $1200 but some unused no 

gum, and some mixed quality. Examine. (Est $100-150)

60
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331 Surinam Scott C15-C19 MH Complete Set, 1941 Airmails - Nice set, MH, F-VF. (SCV $384) 90

332 Surinam Scott C15-C19 MH IMPERF Complete Set, 1941 Airmails - No gum as issued. Very scarce as complete set. (Est $300-400) 140

333 Poland Scott B15-B25 MLH Complete Set - 1925 Semi-Postals F-VF set. (SCV $155 as MH) 40

334 Poland (Konskie) Cover, Hand Overprints, 1945 - Poczta/Polska hand overprints on 4 diff (one pair) General Government Hitler definitives tied by 13/2/45 Konskie CDS 

sent to Warsaw with receiving cancel on back. Signed by C. Danowski. F-VF with a stain at left. (Est $75-100)

38

335 Russia 1964 Olympics Green Sheet MNH VF - See note after Scott 2926. MNH VF. (SCV $200) 55

336 Russia Folded Letter, 1864 Odessa to Constantinople - Folded letter franked with Scott 8 pair tied by Odessa in diamond cancel. Fine. (Est $75-100) 50

337 Russia Folded Letter, 1866 Riga Russia to Cette France - Franked with Scott 13, 14, 15 pair (or #20, 21, 22 pair) with several routing cancels and markings. Some tears. 

just fine condition. (Est $75-100)

50

338 Russia Folded Stampless Letter, 1859 Moscow - Sent to Reims, France. Red boxed "Aus Russland" and several other routing and markings. Letter written in French, F-VF 

condition. (Est $75-100)

50

339 Russia Partial Pre-Printed Cover, 1876 to France - Russian cancel ties pair of Scott 19 to partial pre-printed cover. Several baron/noble signatures. Sent to Cette, France 

via Paris. Fine condition. (Est $60-80)

40

340 Russia Zeppelin Flights, 3 Different - A cover, a card, and a cover front each franked with Russian Zeppelin stamps. Fine condition. (Est $120-150) 75

341 San Marino First Issue Accumulation - Accumulation of about 300 unused (some MNH) and used singles on black stock pages. There is duplication and overall condition 

is somewhat mixed with some faults to be expected. Quantities are generally in the 1-10 range, some with a few more. Includes unused Scott 4, 13, 15 no gum, 17 no 

gum and used Scott 7, 13, 15, 17, 23 all in quantities. Overall SCV is $12K+. Shade and cancel potential. A great lot! (Est $700-1000)  

450

SPAIN and AREAS

342 Spain Scott C97 MNH F-VF, 1938 Surcharged Statue of Liberty - Signed, well-centered stamp. (SCV $400) 85

343 Spain Scott C97d MH Souvenir Sheet, Toned, Statue of Liberty - Previously hinged with some adhesion from mounting. Sheet has foxing, so please examine. Signed L. 

W. Charlat. F-VF. (SCV $4000)

200

344 Spain Sanabria 205 MVLH F-VF, Rare Airmail 1937 - 1P blue black "PONTEVEDRA" contemporary postage stamp overprinted in red. Only 100 exist. Signed. (Est $300-

500)

120

345 Spain Unused Airmails, Sanabria Listed - 7 different includes Sanabria #159, 211-5 complete set with black control numbers on back, and #247. MH and F-VF. (Est $120-

150)

60

346 Spain Canary Islands Sanabria 70 MNH Imperf Souvenir Sheet - Spain Scott B108E overprinted "CANARIAS" on top and each stamp on the imperf souvenir sheet is 

overprinted "VIA AEREA" in black. Only 500 exist. MNH F-VF. (Est $90-120) 

50

347 Spain Canary Islands Sanabria 78-86 MLH Complete, 1938 - "Reunion of Military Commanders at Monte de la Esperanza. Proceeds for benefit of War Victims 9 different 

stamps, all unused with gum. All are signed except #78-79. F-VF. (Est $200-300) 

100

348 Ifni Scott Unlisted Airmails, 29 Different Unused - Mentioned in Scott prior to Scott C30 as formerly C1-C29. Rare imperfs Sanabria 12-14 also included (authorized but 

not issued). Rarely offered. MH, F-VF. (Est $150-200)

75

349 Sweden Collections/Accumulation - Mostly used collections on Schaubek pages and homemade quadrille pages, along with a couple dozen on dealer cards. Appears to 

be pre-1940, with several 100 hinged mounted, and several better scattered throughout. Expect some duplication and faults, viewing is recommended. (Est $150-200)

75

350 Switzerland Group - Auction Pages, Dealer cards, Etc. - Group of over dozen items, the best being Scott 172c used tete-beche pair with 1920 cancel and B119 souvenir 

sheet on cover (1942, early use). Better used airmails included like used Scott C9, C11, C13 block/4, C14a, C15a, C27-35. Generally sound. Take a look! (Est $150-200)

75

351 Vatican City Airmail Sets, Scott C16-C23 MH Sets - Four different better airmail sets, previously hinged, F-VF. (SCV $717 as hinged) 110

352 Yugoslavia - Trieste "B" Scott C17, C17a MH Souvenir Sheets, 1950 Electric Train - Perf and imperf souvenir sheets. MH F-VF. (SCV $400) 60

353 Yugoslavia - Trieste "B" Scott C21 MNH Sheet of 8, 1953 Esperanto - There is an internal paper crease affecting two stamps. Rare sheet (only 250 exist) mentioned but 

not priced in Scott. MNH F-VF. (Michel €7500)

1300

354 Zanzibar Mint Collection on Scott Pages, 1952-67 - Nice collection of MNH sets mounted to cut-down Scott Specialty pages. Includes Scott 230-43, 249-63, 264-79, 

285a-300a, 305-18, 335-48. F-V, nice lot. (SCV $228)

38

COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS by AREA

355 Africa Chad/Dahomey/Benin Unused/Used Collection in 4 Binders - Unused/used collection of well over 1000 stamps, souvenir sheets, large proofs mounted on 

Steiner computer generated pages (likely not complete). Dahomey has lots of affordable MNH sets with most of the value in 1960-98. Chad is mostly CTO with lots of 

Scott unlisted topicals, but does include a few mint sets like Scott C2-6. Benin has well over a dozen pretty mint topical sets and souvenir sheets. Lot also includes a 

loaded large envelope with sorting yet to be done. Generally F-VF.  Expect a few faults. (Est $150-200) 

55

356 British Cocos Islands w/ Christmas Island Mint Collection - Cocos Islands consists of over 200 stamps and souvenir sheets (and 7 first day covers) all mounted or hinged 

to Steiner computer generated pages (pages likely not complete) in a binder. A different binder holds 7 stockpages of unprocessed mint material from Christmas Island. 

Covers 1963-1999 and generally F-VF. (Est $120-150)

70

357 Great Britain and Ireland Revenues in Stockbook - Large stockbook holding over 1400 revenues. We spotted railway, parcel, newspaper, delivery service, insurance, 

security overprint, and other stamps. Great variety with cancels, perf-ins, shades, perf varieties, and more for the specialist. Collector's many year accumulation. (Est 

$300-400)

180

358 Eclectic European Mixture in Medium Box - Several stockbooks (Norway mint, Norway used, Norway back of book, Poland) all holding pretty common stamps with light 

to heavy duplication, stack of Ersttagsblatt 1978-9 issues, about $200 SCV in 2 different Netherlands booklets (Scott 1012a x23, 1034a x22), Germany 1970-80's unused 

and used with some DDR also. Mixed. (Est $75-100)

40

359 Uruguay and Paraguay Zeppelin Covers - Paraguay 1933 registered Zeppelin cover (Sieger 240) to Switzerland with additional green cachet on reverse, somewhat 

toned; Uruguay 1932 Zeppelin cover (Sieger 156) in F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)

95

WORLDWIDE COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS

360 Scott International Collection Part I to 1940 - A well stuffed unpicked collection of several 1000 mint/used hinge mounted stamps spread over 2 binders. Many better 

throughout with pockets of value in Albania, China, all French and Italian Colonies, Japan, Korea, Switzerland, and many more areas and countries. Expect some mixed 

condition. Albums are in rough condition. Well worth careful review as this is one of the best we've seen in awhile. (Est $2000-2500)

1000

361 Scott International Collection Part II, 1941-1948 - Very good collection of a couple 1000 mint/used stamps hinge mounted to album pages. Spotted many $5+ stamps 

and sets with several in the $20+ range. Pockets of value in several countries, Asian areas, colonies, and occupation areas. Condition mostly fine or better throughout. 

Worth viewing. (Est $800-1200) 

475
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362 Large Box #1 - General and Country Collections - Includes a Regent album (1956) with several 1000 mostly familiar stamps along with a few nuggets of value (some 

unused stuck), couple binders with worldwide on stockpages priced long ago, binder of Bulgaria on stockpages, a decent Italy collection in Minkus album, US mint 

collection in White Ace album with some better, and country collections from Rwanda, Peru, Dominican Republic, and Portugal catalogued back in 1986. Good pickings 

throughout. Expect some mixed condition (and price changes). Condition a bit mixed and there are some storage issues with mild musty odor. Viewing recommended. 

(Est $350-400)

170

363 Large Box #2 - General and Country Binders - 8 binders of varying sizes holding stockpages of Bulgaria, Turkey, Greece, Portugal and Colonies, Canada modern mint, 

binder with US used plate blocks, plate singles, Hungary mint, Balkans, and a couple messy binders. Condition a bit mixed and there are some storage issues (few stuck) 

with mild musty odor. Viewing recommended. (Est $150-250)

75

364 Large Box #3 - General and Country Collections/Accumulations - Includes Spain and Colonies collection on Scott pages to 1971, small box of stockpages holding mostly 

Japan identified with about $1000 in old SCV, World Refugee Year, and Dag Hammarskjold, and JFK remaindered topical collections, Ghana Minkus album to 1962, and 

US used. Assembled back in the 1980's. 1000's of stamps, expect faults, some occasional mustiness...viewing recommended. (Est $150-200)

75

365 Large Box #4 - General and Country Collections/Accumulations - Large 10 ream paper box holding 48 counter auction folder lots from the 1980's along with a few 

topical lots. Mostly "Stamp Ade" auction lots processed in the early 1980's. Many folders not catalogued, but those that were totaled $9000 in old value. There is a very 

musty smell to this lot, and many unused are stuck. Although there is much likely to be mined, patience, nose plugs, or a mask may be required! (Est $200-300)

100

366 2 Large Boxes with Wide Variety of Unused/Used, 1000's - Large boxes holding an accumulation of 1000's of used to go through, with some scattered better. Many of 

the unused are stuck to pages and each other. Includes several binders with loaded stockpages, good Portugal and colonies, Germany, a small box of Romania and Russia 

(mostly CTO), Philippines, Spain,  Expect duplication, stuck down mint, and some mustiness, all of which will require patience to reap the benefits. Offered cheap and 

viewing is recommended! (Est $300-400)

190

367 Excellent Consignment Remainder in Large Box - Includes several foreign and US singles or sets that can't stand alone by themselves, 20 folders also holding diverse 

groups of collector accumulations (some with write-ups), 2 small stockbooks holding some esoteric material, some stamp errors in design, forgeries, bags of stamps, US 

plate blocks, and so much more. Careful viewing will lead to finding the nuggets! Expect some faults and some work to be done here. (Est $300-400)

160

368 Hodge Podge in a Large Flat Box - Large flat box holding a hodge podge of different material all sorted or identified in baggies - US definitives, back of the book, Czech on 

dealer cards, early China in small glassines, US covers and cards (mostly pre 1940), and more. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

40

369 Large Box Holding Two Volume Worldwide Collection and More! - Messy 2 volume Harris Standard with many 1000's of mostly common stamps, shoebox of US first 

days, small Ethiopia collection, another shoebox of miscellaneous stuff. Very mixed condition. Lots of stamps throughout! Examine. (Est $150-200)

80

370 Worldwide Cancels -  3 different country cancel collections - 38 control handstamps from Ecuador, 200+ town cancels from Latvia, and 300+ from French Colonies. Fine 

or better. (Est $90-120)

40

371 Worldwide Collection in 7 Scott Internationals to 1965 - Many 1000's through 1965 in 7 albums (Part 1 is split into two volumes). The most filled are the first couple as 

usual, but later albums are a bit better than sparse. Binders seem to be in pretty good condition and could be used to continue. Generally fine throughout. (Est $600-900)

350

372 Worldwide Consignment Remainder Stamps and Covers - A couple 100 US and Foreign stamps/covers in a smaller pizza style box. Of interest may be the British 

revenues, German WWII Hitler head overprints, WIPEX labels, Austrian telegraph stamps and specimen overprints, US first issue revenues with cancels, and two pieces 

of Colonial currency. Much more so take a look! Mixed condition. (Est $150-200)

75

373 Foreign Accumulation in Cubic Foot Box #1 - This box holds 6 stockbooks of common stamps, Minkus Japan album pretty picked over with a few nuggets leftover, 

Finland on dealer pages, dealer cards with mostly Europe, Netherlands booklets, and approval pages from a stamp club. 1000's of stamps here! Mixed condition. (Est $90-

120)

50

374 Foreign Accumulation in Cubic Foot Box #2 - Many 1000's of singles, souvenir sheets, sheetlets, and covers, mostly low value stuff but does hold an occasional nugget 

over $10 or so. There is Switz, Russia, APS StampStore submissions, circuit books, a few better France sets, small stockbooks filled with mostly common, plastic bags full, 

etc. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

50

375 Foreign Accumulation on Dealer Cards  - Nice variety in 160 identified dealer cards holding mostly mid-range mint and used singles, part sets, and sets from all over the 

globe (no USA). Most is in the $10-40  range with a few higher. Owner's SCV is over $3700. Expect a few overlooked faults since it is early to mid 20th century material. 

Nice lot for retail or internet. Some minor duplication noticed. Generally clean, fine or better. (Est $600-800)

325

376 Foreign Better Items in a Small Box - 16 different sets, most being mint Italy. $50 value and higher on all. Few faults, but generally F-VF. Good material for eBay or show 

sellers! (SCV $3000+)

280

377 Foreign Souvenir Sheet Dealer Lot with Many Premium Sheets - A very diverse group of a couple 100 souvenir sheets, booklets, and a few "long" complete sets all 

identified on dealer sales pages with a few additional on dealer cards. Most are MNH, with several better in the $40+ range, with several $100+. Great lot for the 

internet seller or show retailer. Retails added to $7200+, which is likely SCV. Some duplication and an occasional fault. Worth consideration. (Est $1400-2000)

750

378 Group of Foreign Sets and Sngles on Pages - Nice group of of several 100 on manila or black stockpages set up alphabetically A-Z. Although much is common, we 

spotted some better like Algeria Scott B14-26 MH, selections of Bavaria and Belgian semi-postals and parcel posts. Includes plenty of China with the plethora of 

surcharges, India and States, Persia, Thailand. Expect some mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $100-150)

60

379 Group of USA and Foreign Sets and Singles on Pages - Nice group of likely 1000+ on manila or black stockpages. Starts with US much of which is common, but there are 

several black stockpages holding value in pre-1900, large banknotes, and some cancel pickings. Then better early Austria, Belgian Congo, Bosnia, Bulgaria, Bavaria, 

Germany with many in the $10+ range. Expect some mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $200-250)

100

380 Small Box Holding Couple 100 Dealer Cards/Glassines - We noticed French Colonies (Polynesia, FSAT), Iceland (MNH with duplication), Costa Rica, Austria, Hong Kong 

used, and many others. Includes some "eclectic" stuff also like Nagaland, Fujeira, Somali Republic CTOs. Mixed condition, but worth a gamble. (Est $90-120)

50

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS

381 Large Scout Topical Collection to 1972 on Specialty Pages - Large box holding 9 binders with likely 1000+ mint hinge-mounted stamps, souvenir sheets, and sheetlets. 

All on Kobylka published pages, this collection is about 90% complete to pages. Fill the rest of the spaces since many better are already here. Generally F-VF throughout. 

(Est $300-400)

150

382 Trans-Alaska/Canada Highway Project Collection - 18 covers and 19 picture postcards all related to the building of the Alaska Highway during the 1940's. Also includes 

a Canada War Dept uncensored cover. The first several pages hold neatly hand drawn covers annotated with APO info, cities, and dates. Some potential here for a future 

exhibit. Generally fine or better. (Est $300-350)

150

383 Flower/Plant Topical Stamp and Cover Collection - Over 250 stamps and 45+ covers/cards on quadrille pages housed in a decorative heavy duty piano-hinged binder. 

Award-winning, nicely executed and neatly presented North American Wildflowers found in Foreign Countries. Few better spotted. F-VF. (Est $50-80)

28

WORLDWIDE COVER LOTS

384 Cover Lot, Mostly US, About 190+ - A group of 175+ US and 15 foreign covers and cards. Includes 4 civil war ear relates, some bank notes, advertising, cinderella, 

registered, etc. A nice diverse lot with some mixed condition. (Est $100-200)

65

385 Worldwide Aerophilately Group #1 - Group of 110+ covers/cards includes exhibitions, Wilkins NY to North Pole, SS Europa, better first flights, military, Chinese, Hong 

Kong to San Francisco, General Doolittle signed cover, etc. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-250)

120

386 Worldwide Aerophilately Group #2 - 425+ covers/cards, includes real photo postcards, military, seals/labels on cards, first days, special events, and more. Generally 

fine or better. (Est $175-250)

95
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POSTCARDS

387 Postcard Lot - Mostly USA, Used/Unused - 400+ used/unused mostly picture postcards, 95% US from the 1930-60's. A few postal cards included. Mixed condition. (Est 

$125-200)

65

388 Postcard Lot - Worldwide Maritime Related - Approx 550 (mostly pre-1945) US and foreign maritime postcards. Includes cruise ships, excursion inland lake boats, navy 

boats at docks, paddle wheel steamers, etc. Includes a Red Starline with a Shanghai China cancel. Great lot for the collector, bourse dealer or on-line seller. Generally fine 

and better. (Est $400-500) 

250

EPHEMERA/UNLISTED/CINDERELLAS

389 Aerophilately Topical Lot, Mostly Scott Unlisted - Exciting group of 100+ dealer cards containing foreign semi-official airmail stamps, aeronautic exhibition and other 

aviation stamps, locals, and labels. Overall clean lot with strong showings of France, Spain and Colonies, Algeria, Poland, Andorra, with much listed in Sanabria. Some 

mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

150

390 Binder Holding Mostly Scott Unlisted on Stock Pages - Couple dozen black stockpages holding many 100's of Scott unlisted along with Scott listed locals, carriers, 

revenues (includes Battleships). The unlisted is diverse with quantity 20 "carte-de-viste" (mixed condition with 5 showing soldiers, 2 are from Tennessee), state 

revenues, Hawaii revenues, ephemera, Canada revenues, xmas seals, and more. Some mixed condition so viewing is recommended. Worth consideration. (Est $350-450)

200

391 Ephemera - 3 Diverse Areas - A pizza box holding 48 Notgeld banknotes, 99 vintage safety match labels, and a nice selection of ration stamps, cards, booklets, etc. Fine 

condition. (Est $90-120)

50

392 Ephemera Diverse lot - Includes  Art Classic novelty bills, college, 1900 Int'l Phil. Exhibition Seals, Space Mission Official insignias, Christmas seals, etc. Generally fine 

throughout. (Est $150-200)

80

393 Worldwide Ephemera in Binder - Stockpages and the such holding 620+ government and company wax and paper seals from mainly European countries of the 19th 

century. Most are mounted on pages from an old scrapbook. Interesting to the right person! (Est $60-100)

30

394 Worldwide Ephemera in Stockbook - 625+ seals, labels, and other unlisted, in overall F-VF condition. Includes Railway Express Agency,  Western Union Postal Telegraph, 

Military, expo stuff, airline baggage, transportation, and more. All filling a 32 page stockbook. (Est $275-350) 

150

395 Worldwide Etiquette Labels - Airmails, Registry, Etc - A 32 page stockbook holding 1850+ airmail, registry, certified, rocket, special delivery, etc labels for directing mail 

service. Excellent variety from many countries and time periods. Also includes another 600 duplicates and some booklet panes in an envelope. Fine condition throughout. 

(Est $150-200)

85

LITERATURE

396 "Post Offices of Michigan", Sr. Marciana Hennig, 1977 - Wonderful reference book. From Acme to Zeeland this book provides a brief history of all the Post Offices, and 

a list of their Post Masters, in the State of Michigan that were operating in 1976. Cloth cover with dust jacket. 996 pages. Very good condition. (Est $50-80)

24

397 "Chicago Postal Markings and Postal History", Piszkiewicz (2006) - A history of the operations of the US Post Office Dept as reflected in the Chicago Post Office, from 

its inception in 1831 until the mid-1950s, and the application of postal markings by the Chicago Post Office to the mail. 576p plus 8-page color section, cloth with dust 

jacket. Retail is $75. 

24

398 "Railroad Postmarks of the United States, 1861-1868", Charles L. Towle, Henry A. Meyer (1968) -  Railway markings on mail posted at stations, on trains, or where a 

route agent cancelled mail that had passed through a post office without proper cancellation. The dates cover the period of the Civil War. 379 pages with named 

railroads listed by state, examples of their cancelations, maps, and index. Bound in original dark blue cloth with lettering printed in gilt. Fine copy. (Est $30-40)

14

399 "Simpson's U.S. Postal Markings 1851-61", Thomas Alexander, 1979 - This book records postal markings issued by the US from 1 July 1851 to the demonetization of the 

1851-61 issue of US postage stamps approximately September 1861. Noticed a few pen marks inside. Hardcover with dust jacket (some tears). Many illustrations. 434 

pages. Very good condition. (Est $60-90)

30

400 "The Postage Stamps and Postal History of Canada", Winthrop Boggs, 1975 - The definitive work on Canada stamps and postal history. Hardcover with dust jacket. 2nd 

printing, 870 pages. Very good condition. (Est $50-80)

30

401 "The Posted Letter in Colonial and Revolutionary America", Alex L. ter Braake, 1975 - Intensive research into Colonial American postal affairs. Their investigations offer 

insights into the details of the various posts and the people engaged in the administration of them. Hardcover, very good condition. (Est $50-80)

24

402 "The Squared Circle Cancellations of Canada", 5th Edition (2001) - The handbook of choice for this subject, 329 pages, edited by John S. Gordon of the Squared Circle 

Study Group of the British North America Philatelic Society. Black and white, spiral bound. Excellent condition. (Est $50-80)

28

403 "Canada Post Offices, 1755-1895", Frank W Campbell (1972) - Profusely illustrated in black and white with reproductions of postmarks. An alphabetical listing of 

Canadian post offices for all provinces (except Newfoundland) from 1755 to 1895. Hard cover (cloth), slight wear, very good condition. (Est $30-40)

18

404 "Understanding Transatlantic Mail Volume 1", Richard F. Winter (2006) - Covers Transatlantic mail associated with Bremen, British, Prussian and French mail. 457 

pages, hardcover with dust jacket. Like new. (Est $80-100)

40

405 "A History of the Ship Letters of the British Isles",  Alan Robertson - Three volumes in slipcases. Harry Haynes 1973 second edition (reprint).  Excellent reference trio for 

maritime postal history. Includes the Index and Bibliography pamphlet, illustrated in B&W on glossy "Art" paper, clean, unmarked pages, in very nice overall condition. 

Books in great condition, slip cases show wear. (Est $250-300)

95

406 Billig's Philatelic Handbook Vol. 33: 19th Century United States Fancy Cancellations, 1972 -  Contains a vast wealth of invaluable information on geometrics, shields, 

pictorials, flags, PAID, letter, initials, words, etc. 4th revised edition, by Herman Herst, Jr. Hard cloth cover, very good condition. (Est $40-60)

30

407 "U.S. Route and Station Agent Postmarks", C.L. Towle (1986) - Ameripex edition. Leatherette binding, in slightly worn dust jacket; 420 pages. Very good condition. (Est 

$50-75)

24

408 "Vessel-Named Markings on United States Inland and Ocean Waterways, 1810-1890", James Milgram MD (1984) Hardcover, 828 pages. The definitive work on the 

subject. Like new condition! (Est $75-100))

38

409 White's Encyclopedia of the Colors of United States Postage Stamps, Volumes I-IV - The 'Bible' for accepted colors for US stamps by R.H. White. Volume I spans stamp 

issues from 1847 to 1868, Volume II, 1869-1893, Volume III, 1894-1907 and Volume IV, 1908-1918. Loose-leaf pages in the appropriate 2 binders in a slipcase. Heavy 

card stock pages with color plates and extensive written descriptions. Regularly sought by advanced collectors. Excellent condition! (Est $350-450)  

250

410 2022 Scott Catalogs - 12-Volume Set - Used But in Like-New Condition - Very clean! (Est $300-400) 200

411 2023 Scott Catalogs - 12-Volume Set - Used But in Like-New Condition - Very clean! (Est $350-450) 250

412 2023 Scott Catalogs - Volume 1A/1B Set - Covers US, UN, A-B countries. Retails $149. Still in great condition! (Est $60-80) 28

413 2023 USA Scott Specialized Catalog - Last year's, lightly used, but still like new condition. There is a blemish at bottom likely from dropping. (Retail new was $140) 30

414 2023 USA Scott Specialized Catalog - Like new, lightly used. (Retail new was $140) 30

SUPPLIES

415 500 Black Stockpages -All 8½'' x 11", mostly Vario, but a few other brands. Many diff pocket variations from one pocket to 8 row, and a few verticals also. used but still 

usable. (Est $250-300)

150

416 8 White Ace Binders/Slipcases for United States -  New but without boxes. (Est $160-240) 80

417 7 White Ace Binders/Slipcases for Possessions - All new in box. 2 each of Marshall Islands and Palau, then one of each for Canal Zone, Micronesia, Ryukyu Islands. No 

pages. (Est $140-200)

70
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418 8 White Ace Cover Binders with Slipcases - Flip style, great for first days. New. (Est $150-200) 80

419 Large Box of Collector Supplies -  Box holds about 200 used cover sleeves, 100+ packages of various size mounts (singles and strips, unopened and opened), dozen used 

black stockpages, old mint sheet file (pages somewhat browned), large binder for #10 covers. The best is 19 unopened black Vario stock pages (packages of 5, 4 and 8 

row). Mixed condition except for the new and unopened stuff. (Est $150-200)

70

420 New Binders with Slipcases - New stuff: 3 Czech "Imperial" padded 3-ring binders all with pages, Minkus slipcase. Larger Imperial binder with slipcase. (Est $40-60) 20

End of Auction - Thank you for bidding!

Our next auction will be in the in February 2024

ALL LOTS ARE PICTURED ON THE AUCTION WEBSITE

IF YOU NEED ANY FURTHER INFORMATION ON ANY LOTS

PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE AT 810-220-6000

STERLING STAMPS WILL BE AT THE FOLLOWING SHOWS:
CHICAGOPEX November 17-19 at Westin Chicago Northwest, 400 Park Ave., Itasca, IL

Southeastern Stamp Expo January 26-8, 2024 at the Hilton Atlanta NE, Peachtree Corners, Norcross GA

Happy Thanksgiving to everyone and we wish you a forthcoming

Merry and Blessed Christmas and Happy New Year!!

We appreciate your business!

NOTES:
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